BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL

FOR THE PURPOSE OF ALLOCATING $53.75 ) RESOLUTION NO. 03-3335
MILLION OF TRANSPORTATION PRIORITIES )

FUNDING FOR THE YEARS 2006 AND 2007, ) Introduced by Councilor Rod Park
PENDING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY

DETERMINATION.

WHEREAS, Approximately $53.75 million is forecast to be appropriated to the Metro region
through the federal Surface Transportation Program (STP) and Congestion Mitigation — Air Quality
(CMAQ) transportation grant programs, and

WHEREAS, The Metro Council and Joint Policy Advisory Committee on Transportation
(JPACT) are designated by federal legislation as authorized to allocate these funds to projects and
programs in the metropolitan region through the Transportation Priorities process, and

WHEREAS, The Metro Council and Joint Policy Advisory Committee on Transportation
(JPACT) have provided policy guidance to Metro staff and the Transportation Policy Alternatives
Committee (TPAC) on the type and balance of projects and programs that are a priority for these funds
through Metro Resolution No. 02-3206 and further refined at the Metro Council Informal of May 6, 2003,
and the JPACT meeting of May 15, 2003, and

WHEREAS, Metro received approximately $130 million in project and program applications, and

WHEREAS, Those applications have been evaluated by technical criteria within one of twelve
modal categories, by a summary of qualitative factors and by a summary of public comments, and

WHEREAS, An extensive public process has provided an opportunity for comments on the merit
and potential impacts of the project and program applications between April 10 and May 16, 2003 and at
a public hearing before the Metro Council to respond to a staff and TPAC recommendation of proposed
projects and programs to allocate funding, and

WHEREAS, Metro staff and TPAC have provided recommendations to JPACT and the Metro
Council on a list of projects and programs to allocate funding in response to the policy direction provided,

considering the technical evaluation, qualitative factors, and public comments provided as shown in
Exhibit A, and ‘

WHEREAS, JPACT has acted on the recommendations of Metro staff and TPAC and
recommended funding for a list of projects and programs identified in Attachment I of Exhibit A, and

WHEREAS, The recommended list of projects and programs, along with all of the projects and
programs expected to receive federal funding in the 2004 through 2007 fiscal years will be analyzed for
conformity with the State Implementation Plan for air guality and adopted within the Metropolitan
Transportation Implementation Plan (MTIP); now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the Metro Council adopt the recommendation of JPACT on the project
and programs to be funded through the Transportation Priorities 2004-07 process as shown in Exhibit A.



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that consistent with the JPACT recomumendation, the Metro
Council identifies the Sunnyside Road modernization project from 142™ to 172" as the regional priority
for new transportation revenues currently being considered by the Oregon Legislature with the condition

that a comprehensive transportation and land use strategy be adopted in this corridor as described in
Attachment H of Exhibit A.

ADOPTED by the Metro Council this 19th day of June 2003

avid Bragdon, Council President \

Approvcd as to Form:

W %//%‘0/ ez / %
%,Damel B. Cooperéﬁetro Attomey

[:\trans\transadm\share\Res No 03-3335 JPACT doc




Exhibit A to Resolution No. 03-3335
M E M O R A N D u M

600 NORTHEAST GRAND AVENUE PORTLAND, OREGON 97232 2736

TEL 503 797 1700 FAX 503 797 1794

DATE: June 12, 2003
TO: Metro Council and Interested Parties
FROM: Andy Cotugno

SUBJECT:  Transportation Priorities 2004-07 — JPACT Action

Introduction

Following 1s a description of the process leading to the JPACT action on the projects and
programs to be provided funding through the Transportation Priorities 2004-07 program.

Attached are the following updated Transportation Priorities 2004-07 documents:

e A summary of policy direction from Metro Council and JPACT to narrow the First
Cut List to a 100% Cut List (Attachment A).

e A summary of the overall technical evaluation and qualitative factors (Attachment
B)

o A summary of the 2040 land use component of the technical quantitative scores,
qualitative factors and public comments relative to the relationship of a project or
program to development of mixed-use or industrial lands (Attachment C).

¢ The executive summary of the public comment report (Attachment D). The
complete public comment report may be down loaded from the Metro website
(www.metro-region.org), or will be mailed on request (call Sherrie Blackledge at
503-797-1724) and will be available at the JPACT meeting.

» A summary of the Metro Council public hearing on June 5, 2003 (Attachment E).



Exhibit A to Resolution No. 03-3335

* A Metro staff recommended 100% Cut List of projects and programs provided for
review and public comment at the June 5, 2003 Metro Council public hearing and
June 12, 2003 JPACT meeting (Attachment F).

o A TPAC recommendation of projects and programs provided for review and public
comment at the June 5, 2003 Metro Council public hearing and June 12, 2003
JPACT meeting (Attachment ). An explanation of the TPAC recommendation is
also provided 1n this memo.

e A draft recommendation outlining the conditions to be met to allow obligation of
Transportation Priorities funds for each project or program recommended for
funding (Attachment H).

e A JPACT recommendation of projects and programs from their June 12, 2003
meeting (Attachment I). A description of the JPACT recommendation is also
provided in this memo.

Explanation of 100% Cut List Policy Direction

The Metro staff recommended 100% Cut List attempts to implement the narrowing policy
direction as given by JPACT and the Metro Council. This includes the following elements:

1. Previous funding commitments made by JPACT and the Metro Council. These include:

» The existing South/North transit cormridor contribution of $6 million per year; the
2006-07 biennium completes this commitment with contributions to the Interstate
Avenue MAX project and continues matching funds for the South Corridor
program. '

*  An additional $2 million a year commitment in 2006-07 to the South Corridor,
Washington County commuter rail and North Macadam development projects
(Metro Resolution #03-3290, which extends the total $8 million dollar a year
commitment beginning in 2006 to the year 2015).

* Funding of $1.956 million for the Boeckman Road project in Wilsonville as part of
an agreement (Metro resolution #02-3151) linked to the Oregon Transportation
Investment Act (OTIA).

2. Continuation of funding Metro Planning. These funds have traditionally been used to
fund federally required regional planning functions. The staff recommended list
continues this historical allocation, adjusted for inflation, to this function. Previous
allocations from these funds also funded the first phase of the Powell-Foster corridor
study. The final phase of this corridor study is also recommended for funding.

May 23, 2003 Page 2Draft Staff Recommended Final Cut List



3.

4.

Exhibit A to Resolution No. 03-3335

Regional policy direction. Projects, and balance among the project categories, that best
met the stated policy direction of the Transportation Prionties 2004-07 program, were
included in the JPACT first cut list. The primary program policy goals are to invest in
Region 2040 centers, industrial areas and urban growth boundary expansion areas that
have completed concept plans. Other policy objectives include funding projects and
programs without dedicated sources of revenue, corpleting gaps in modal systems,
and developing a multi-modal transportation system.

Additional policy direction was provided by the Metro Council (May 6, 2003)
and JPACT (May 15, 2003) on how to narrow the First Cut List to the 100% Cut
List. In addition to honoring prior commitments and continuation of funding the
Metro planning functions, direction was provided to invest in projects and
programs located in all types of 2040 mixed-use and industrial lands and the
final cut list should emphasize non-road/bridge projects to maximize
development and multi-modal objectives in mixed-use areas. Further, all
projects and programs should be screened on their relationship to the
implementation of mixed-use and/or industrial area plans and development
(2040 technical score, qualitative issues/public comments).

Funding projects throughout the region. Equity in project application amounts were
established by limiting the amount that could be requested from four sub-regions
(Clackamas County, East Multnomah County, Portland and Washington County) to
two times the MTIP funding available proportionate to their populations. While no
analysis was completed on distributing the final cut list of projects to particular
geographic areas, selection of projects included an attempt to fund projects throughout
the region, balanced against the other selection factors.

Explanation of Metro Staff Project/Program Recommendations

Following are summaries of the projects and programs proposed for consideration of the
100% Cut List by project staff within each mode category.

Bike/Trail

The top four technically ranked projects were nominated for inclusion in the 100% cut
list. These were also the top four sconing projects in the 2040 land use technical score;
although the fourth project (Beaverton Powerline Trail) was tied with another project
(Rock Creek Trail) on the technical land use score.

The top ranked project, the Willamette Greenway trail, would not receive direct award
of funds, but could be funded from the overall commitment of $10 million of
Transportation Priorities funding through Metro Resolution 03-2390.

May 23, 2003 Page 3Draft Staff Recommended Final Cut List



Exhibit A to Resolution No. 03-3335

Boulevard

Four of the top five technically ranked projects were nominated for further
consideration.

The project in the top five technical ranking not nominated for further consideration,
Stark Street Phase IT, was the lowest ranking project in the 2040 land use technical
score and has already received funding for its first phase.

While the Rose Biggi: LRT to Crescent project was nominated for funding as a
boulevard project, the right-of-way portion of the project application was not included
in the nomination. Additional funds for improvements were included to allow for the
additional costs of on-street parking and wider sidewalks that would be conditioned to
the allocation of funds for a boulevard project.

~ The top ranked project, the North Macadam TOD, would not receive direct award of

funds, but could be funded from the overall commitment of $10 million of
Transportation Priorities funding through Metro Resolution 03-2390.

The 102 Avenue (Gateway) project was reduced to $1 million to finish preliminary
engineering and provide a regional contribution toward a possible federal earmark
appropriation toward this project. Due to the large scope of this project, attempting to
fund all of the capital expense through Transportation Priorities program was not
deemed feasible. '

Bri'dge

The Broadway Bridge Span 7 painting project was not nominated for inclusion on the
100% cut list. While the bridge scored well on the 2040 land use technical criteria due
to its location in the central city, it was difficult to establish a relationship between the
painting of one bridge span and the development of the surrounding mixed-use areas,
relative to other potential projects and the amount of funding involved ($2.5 million).
Additionally, the narrowing policy placed an emphasis on non-road or bridge projects
to serve mixed-use areas. Furthermore, the bridge project has been awarded funding
from federal (HBR) and state (OTIA) sources and will continue to be eligible for future
awards from those sources.

Green Streets

The top two technically ranked green street demonstration projects were nominated for
the 100% cut list. The Yamhill Street project is located in the Rockwood town center
and the Cully Boulevard project (PE only) is located along a main street.

The Beaver Creek Culverts projects were nominated for consideration at a reduced
level of $1 million (from the $1.47 million application). While staff felt it was

May 23, 2003 Page 4Draft Staff Recommended Final Cut List



Exhibit A to Resolution No. 03-3335

important to provide a tangible commitment to follow up on the culvert inventory and
endangered species work at Metro, the reduction in scope reflects the emphasis on
development of mixed-use and industrial areas. Staff will discuss with Multnomah
County how the reduction in scope could be achieved given the large matching funds
this project would leverage.

Freight
The following freight projects were nominated for inclusion on the final cut list:

e Preliminary engineering for the MLK; Columbia to Lombard project, a route to
mmprove the connection between Columbia Boulevard in North Portland to Lombard
Avenue 1n Northeast Portland. This route, the designated freight route connecting
Highway 30 and I-205 and serving the industrial lands of northwest, north and
northeast Portland, 1s nominated for funding. This project would not only improve
truck access to and movement through the area but would alleviate truck traffic from
the center of the St. John’s town center and Lombard main street in North Portland.
The allocation will be conditioned to examine a route that includes a grade-separated
crossing of the Union Pacific main line in the vicinity of NE 11" Avenue, consistent
with the Regional Transportation Plan.

o The I-5/99W Connector study is nominated for the 100% cut list as a means of serving
the large industrial area in south Washington County and the potential UGB expansion
area for industrial lands in that same vicinity. This study would complement an arterial
roads study by Washington County and a potential study to examine an alternative
route for the connector as identified (but not adopted) in the Regional Transportation
Plan. '

e Preliminary engineering for a priority freight facility as identified through the related
south Washington County industrial area transportation studies (see above bullet) at $2
mullion 1s nominated for the 100% cut list. This is a modification of the application for
$2.818 million for preliminary engineering for widening of Tualatin-Sherwood Road
by Washington County. While the widening of Tualatin-Sherwood Road would remain
eligible for these funds, staff recommends making these funds available to the priority
freight facility as identified through the coordinated transportation planning efforts
within the south Washington County area.

® Regional Freight Data Collection Study. This project will conduct an origin and
destination study and update the travel forecasting model to improve the ability to
analyze the need and relative importance of transportation projects to serve industrial
lands and improve freight movement in the region.

e St John's pedestrian improvements. This project was submitted within the pedestrian

category but is a combination of pedestrian safety and truck movement improvements
identified in the St. John’s Truck Strategy report. When asked to reduce the scope of

May 23, 2003 Page SDraft sStaff Recommended Final Cut List



Exhibit A to Resolution No. 03-3335

the application for the first cut list from $1.934 million to $967,000, the City of
Portland 1dentified elements of the application primarily associated with pedestrian
safety. In recognition of the policy direction to support economic development of our
industrial lands, and the comprehensive nature of the improvements associated with St.
John’s truck strategy report, staff recommends inclusion of both the freight and
pedestrian elements of this application.

Planning

The Metro MPO required planning and Phase II of the Powell-Foster corridor plan
were nomunated for the 100% cut list per the policy direction provided to staff.

The Next Priority Corridor Plan, currently identified as one of three potential corridors;
I-5 South/Barber, Tualatin Valley Highway or I-205, was nominated for inclusion in
the 100% cut list. The need to identify specific facility, service and program needs
within the next priority of the 19 corridors identified in the Regional Transportation
Plan as needing more specific corridor analysis is critical to adequately serving the
planned mixed-use and industrial lands within these corridors.

Pedestrian

The top two technically ranked projects, Forest Grove town center and Central
Eastside bridge heads were nominated for inclusion in the 100% cut list — both are
located in mixed-use centers and support development and multi-modal access in those
centers.

The Hillsboro regional center improvement project was allocated funding in
Transportation Enhancement process administered by the Oregon Department of
Transportation and therefore is not included on the 100% cut list.

The St. John’s Pedestrian Improvement project is also recommended for inclusion in
the final cut list. It has the fifth highest 2040 land use technical points and is linked to

a comprehensive strategy for improving freight movement and pedestrian safety in the
St. Johns town center area. ‘

Road Modernization

Per the policy direction received by staff, the prior commitment to the Boeckman
Road project was nominated for the 100% cut list.

The highest 2040 land use technical score project, 10" Avenue; E Main to Baseline
project was also nominated to the 100% cut list. This project is located completely
within the Hillsboro regional center, has previously received PE funding from the
Transportation Priorities program, has multi-modal benefits including the reduction of

May 23, 2003 Page €Draft Staff Recommended Final Cut List



Exhibit A to Resolution No. 03-3335

auto conflicts with light rail operations and improves auto access to and through one
of only two regional centers without freeway access.

The top ranked project, the SW Macadam, Bancroft to Gibbs, would not receive direct
award of funds, but could be funded from the overall commitment of $10 million of
Transportation Priorities funding through Metro Resolution 03-2390.

Road Reconstruction

The top ranked project, Division; 6™ to 39", was nominated for inclusion on the
100% cut list. This project also had the highest 2040 land use technical score, is a
designated main street and is coordinated with a planning effort to implement a main
street in this corridor by reviewing plan and zoning designations and development
code regulations.

Regional Travel Options

The Transportation Demand Management Core Program, Transportation Management
Association assistance program and 2040 Initiatives program portions of the Regional
Travel Options program was nominated for inclusion on the 100% cut list at $2.856
million. This maintains historical levels of allocations to these programs,
demonstrated to provide successful alternatives to single occupant vehicle trips but
does not restore the cut previously adopted in fiscal years 2004-05.

The I-5 Corridor TDM Plan was nominated at half of the requested amount reflecting
the region’s desire for the project applicant, the Oregon Department of Transportation
and/or the Washington state Department of Transportation, to provide half of the
funding for a plan that would significantly benefit one of their primary facilities. This
program is viewed as a pilot project to demonstrate how a transportation demand
management plan should be developed and incorporated as a part of all subsequent
corridor plans.

The Interstate Avenue Travel Smart program is also nominated to the 100% cut list.
This is an innovative demand management tool that will be conducted in coordination
with the opening of the Interstate MAX project. Area residents are surveyed to
determine interest in alternative travel options and one-on-one education is provided
to survey respondents indicating an interest in alternatives. An 8% reduction in drive
alone trips was achieved in the first Travel Smart pilot study in southwest Portland in
2001-02.

Transit Oriented Development (TOD)

The Metro TOD program is nominated for inclusion on the 100% cut list at $1.5
million per year, an increase from the base program of $.5 million per year. This
reflects the policy direction of investing in the development of mixed-use centers but

May 23, 2003 Page 7Draft Staff Recommended Final Cut List



Exhibit A to Resolution No. 03-3335

does not restore the cut previously adopted in fiscal years 2004-05. In addition, it
allows the program to be extended to the Interstate MAX, Wilsonville-to-Beaverton
commuter rail and I-205 MAX project station areas.

The Urban Centers program is nominated for inclusion on the 100% cut list. This
reflects the policy direction to invest in mixed-use areas across the entire region. This
program would expand the successful TOD program outside of light rail station areas
to other mixed-use areas served be frequent bus operations consistent with Metro’s
new Centers Program.

Transit

Per policy direction, the previous commitments to South Corridor, Washington
County Commuter Rail and North Macadam development (Metro Resolution 03-
3290) were nominated for inclusion on the 100% cut list. This provides the fiscal
years 06/07 funding toward the commitment of funds through 2015 to these projects.

The Frequent Bus Corridors proposal that would fund stop, signal priority, pedestrian
crossings and transit tracker improvements on frequent bus routes located within 1
mile of a mixed-use or industrial arca was recommended for inclusion on the 100%
cut list at $2.25 million. This reduces the scope from the first cut list by
approximately one-half. Tri-Met will be asked to prioritize these proposed
improvements by high ridership locations for stop improvements, highest delay costs
for signal priority improvements, through coordination with local planning and street
improvement efforts and by maintaining investments across all portions of the region.

The Gresham Civic Station TOD project was recommended for inclusion on the
100% cut list. This project would result in a direct investment to leverage higher
density development and pedestrian amenities at a new light rail station in the
Gresham regional center.

The North Macadam Transit Access and North Macadam Infrastructure projects will
not receive direct allocations but would be eligible for funds provided through the
allocation to North Macadam development (Metro Resolution 03-3290).

Explanation of TPAC Project/Program Recommendations

Following is a summary of the changes to the Metro staff 100% Cut List recommendation
by the Transportation Policy Alternatives Committee (TPAC) at their June 3™, 2003
meeting.

Recommended Action

TPAC first decided that their recommendation to JPACT and the Metro Council would
take the form of 100% cut list similar to the Metro staff recommendation but with any

May 23, 2003 Page 8Draft Staff Recommended Final Cut List



Exhibit A to Resolution No. 03-3335

amendments as adopted by the committee. Amendments would be accompanied by an
explanation of the changes relative to the narrowing policy direction provided by JPACT.

2. Changes from Metro Staff Recommended 100% Cut List

TPAC recommended the Metro staff 100% cut list with the following amendments (shown
in bold in Attachment G).

A. Substitute funding of preliminary engineering of the Murray Boulevard extension:
Scholls Ferry to Barrows (wrm8) at $986,000 for the Rose Biggi Boulevard project
(wrm9) at §1 million.

City of Beaverton staff introduced this amendment, conveying that without funding for
right-of-way acquisition funds for the Rose Biggi project, the ability to negotiate right-of-
way acquisition for the project from the property owner was greatly reduced and perhaps
not ripe for the project moving forward in the proposed time frame. Furthermore, the
Murray extension project may lose the ability to attract private financing from a related
Scholls Town Center development proposal if the project does not move forward in the
current time frame of this funding cycle. This substitute project meets the policy direction
of JPACT by providing significant access support to the Scholls town center and is linked
to a large residential development that makes substantial progress in implementing a
mixed-use town center consistent with 2040 goals and policies.

This amendment PASSED 10-yes, 5-no, 1-abstention, with the following vote:

TPAC Member Agency Vote
John Rist Clackamas County Yes
Karen Schilling Multnomah County Yes
Clark Berry Washington County Yes
Nancy Kraushaar Cities of Clackamas County Yes
Ron Papsdorf Cities of East Multnomah County  Yes
Randy Wooley Cities of Washington County Yes
Laurel Wentworth City of Portland Yes
Frank Angelo Citizen Yes
Scott Bricker Citizen No
John Lynch Citizen Yes
Victoria Brown Citizen No
Chris Smith Citizen No
Phil Selinger TriMet No
Robin McArthur OoDOT Yes
Dave Nordberg ODEQ No*
John McConnaughey WDOT Abstain

* Discrepency in vote count — member stated after meeting that he voted Yes. Does not affect
outcome of vote.

May 23, 2003 Page 9Draft Staff Recommended Final Cut List



Exhibit A to Resolution No. 03-3335

B. Substitute funding of an additional $1.5 million to the Frequent Bus program by
reducing the Transportation Oriented Development (rtodl) program funding by §1 million
and the Regional Transportation Options (rtdml) Core Program by 3.5 million.

TriMet staff introduced this amendment, stating that additional resources were needed to
maintain progress on the on-street capital improvements to support frequent bus service
that is being expanded across the region. He further stated that the current RTO core
program, according to TriMet calculations, was operating under existing allocation
amounts by approximately $700,000, which could be used to supplement out year needs.

This amendment PASSED 9-yes, 6-no, 1-abstention, with the following vote:

TPAC Member Agency Vote
John Rist Clackamas County Yes
Karen Schilling Multnomah County _ Yes
Clark Berry Washington County Yes
Nancy Kraushaar Cities of Clackamas County No
Ron Papsdorf Cities of East Multnomah County  Yes
Randy Wooley Cities of Washington County Yes
Laurel Wentworth City of Portland Yes
Frank Angelo Citizen Yes
Scott Bricker Citizen No
John Lynch Citizen No
Victoria Brown Citizen No
Chris Smith Citizen No
Phil Selinger TriMet Yes
Robin McArthur ODOT Yes
Dave Nordberg ODEQ No
John McConnaughey WDOT Abstain

C. Substitute direct funding of the Willamette Shore right-of-way Trail at §1.256 million
(pb2), the Union Station Multi-modal Facility Development Plan at $300,000 (pplnl), and
additional allocation of $378,000 to the 1 02" Avenue Boulevard project (pblvdl) for the
St. Johns Town Center Pedestrian project (pped2) at $1.934 million.

City of Portland staff introduced this amendment, stating that while it is difficult to select
among project needs with many good projects, they did not feel the St. Johns community
has coalesced around a package of improvements that should be provided in their
community. The town center planning effort is still underway and due for completion this
fall. The Willamette Greenway trail project, is the top ranked trail project in the overall
technical score and the 2040 land use technical score. The city staff felt that this project
should be funded directly from this allocation of Transportation Priorities funding,
separate from the $10 million commitment for funding provided to the North Macadam
development area through Metro resolution 03-3290. City staff also stressed the ‘

May 23, 2003 Page 10Draft Staff Recommended Final Cut List



Exhibit A to Resolution No. 03-3335

importance of planning for improvements to enhance access between Union Station and
the future light rail station south of Union Station and for funding the 102™ Avenue
Boulevard project.

This amendment PASSED 11-yes, 4-no, 1-abstention, with the following vote:

TPAC Member Agency Vote
John Rist ' Clackamas County Yes
Karen Schilling Multnomah County Yes
Clark Berry Washington County No
Nancy Kraushaar Cities of Clackamas County Yes
Ron Papsdorf Cities of East Multnomah County  Yes
Randy Wooley Cities of Washington County Yes
Laurel Wentworth City of Portland Yes
Frank Angelo Citizen Yes
Scott Bricker Citizen Yes
John Lynch Citizen No
Victoria Brown Citizen No
Chris Smith Citizen No
Phil Selinger TriMet Yes
Robin McArthur ODOT Yes
Dave Nordberg ODEQ Yes
John McConnaughey wWDOT Abstain

D. Vote on overall TPAC recommended 100% Cut List.
TPAC voted on the overall 100% Cut List recommendation.

This vote PASSED 12-yes, 4-no, with the following vote:

TPAC Member Agency Vote
John Rist Clackamas County No
Karen Schilling Multnomah County No
Clark Berry Washington County Yes
Nancy Kraushaar Cities of Clackamas County Yes
Ron Papsdorf Cities of East Multnomah County  Yes
Randy Wooley Cities of Washington County Yes
Laurel Wentworth City of Portland Yes
Frank Angelo Citizen Yes
Scott Bricker Citizen Yes
John Lynch Citizen No
Victoria Brown Citizen No
Chris Smith Citizen Yes
Phil Selinger TriMet Yes
Robin McArthur OoDOT Yes

May 23, 2003 Page 1l1Draft Staff Recommended Final Cut List



Exhibit A to Resolution No. 03-3335

Dave Nordberg ODEQ Yes
John McConnaughey WDOT Yes

3. Other TPAC Considerations
TPAC also considered but did not adopt the following proposed amendments.

A. Substitute the 223" Railroad under crossing project (mrml) at $3 million, Sunnyside
Road: 142" to 152" project (crm2) at $2.36 million, Murray Blvd: Science Park to
Cornell (wrm7) preliminary engineering at $540,000 and Willamette Greenway Trail
project (pb2) at $934,000 by reducing the allocation to the Trolley Trail project (cbl) by
$200,000 and the RTO (rtdml) and TOD (rtodl) programs by $1 million each and
eliminating the St. Johns pedestrian project (pped2) at $1.934 million, the Powell/Foster
Corridor Plan phase II (rplan3) at $200,000, the Next Priority Corridor plan (rpind) at
$500,000, the TOD Urban Centers program (rtod2) at 81 million and the Beaver Creek
Culverts project (mgs3) at $1 million.

This amendment was introduced by Clackamas County staff in support of the three road
modermization projects listed above. The Sunnyside Road project was described as
necessary to serve the growth that is expected to occur with the two expansions of the
urban growth boundary that occurred in the Rock Creek and Damascus areas, to support
the Sunnyside neo-traditional development, and as the only arterial linking the Clackamas
Regional Center to areas east. Further, the segmenting of the project from the original
OTIA application hurt the projects ability to score well in the 2040 land use technical
analysis.

The 223" railroad under crossing project received the second highest 2040 land use
technical score within the road modernization category and supports potential industrial
development on several large parcels north of the project as well as the Fairview town
center south of the project. It also has received prior allocations of funding for PE and

~ right-of-way.

The Murray Boulevard: Science Park to Cornell project would provide additional access to
the Cedar Mill town center and is linked to provision of a boulevard improvement on

Cornell Road in that town center.

This proposed amendment FAILED 7-yes, 8-no, 1-abstention, with the following vote:

TPAC Member Agency Vote
John Rist Clackamas County Yes
Karen Schilling Multnomah County Yes
Clark Berry Washington County Yes
Nancy Kraushaar Cities of Clackamas County No
Ron Papsdorf Cities of East Multnomah County  Yes
Randy Wooley Cities of Washington County Yes

May 23, 2003 Page l2Draft Staff Recommended Final Cut Ligt



Exhibit A to Resolution No. 03-3335

Laurel Wentworth City of Portland Yes
Frank Angelo Citizen - Yes
Scott Bricker Citizen No
John Lynch Citizen No
Victoria Brown Citizen No
Chris Smith Citizen No
Phil Selinger TriMet No
Robin McArthur ODOT No
Dave Nordberg ODEQ No
John McConnaughey WDOT Abstain

B. Substitute Willamette Greenway trail (pb1) at $934,000 and Frequent Bus (rtr2) at 31
million for the St. Johns pedestrian project (pped?2).

This amendment was proposed by a citizen member as a potential substitute amendment to
the amendment described above in 2C.

This amendment FAILED 5-yes, 10-no, 1-abstention, with the following vote:

TPAC Member Agency Vote
John Rist Clackamas County No
Karen Schilling Multnomah County No
Clark Berry Washington County No
Nancy Kraushaar Cities of Clackamas County No
Ron Papsdorf Cities of East Multnomah County  No
Randy Wooley Cities of Washington County No
Laurel Wentworth City of Portland No
Frank Angelo Citizen No
Scott Bricker Citizen Yes
John Lynch Citizen No
Victoria Brown Citizen Yes
Chris Smith Citizen Yes
Phil Selinger TriMet Yes
Robin McArthur ODOT No
Dave Nordberg ODEQ Yes
John McConnaughey WDOT Abstain

Explanation of JPACT Project/Program Recommendations

Following is a summary of the JPACT action at their June 12th, 2003 meeting.

May 23, 2003 Page 13Draft Staff Recommended Final Cut List



Exhibit A to Resolution No. 03-3335

1. Recommended Action

JPACT first decided by a unanimous decision that their action for Metro Council
consideration would begin from the Metro staff recommendation but with any
amendments as adopted by the committee.

2. Changes from Metro Staff Recommended 100% Cut List

A. Substitute funding of preliminary engineering of the Murray Boulevard extension:
Scholls Ferry to Barrows (wrm8) at $986,000 for the Rose Biggi Boulevard project
(wrm9) at $1 million.

This amendment was moved by Mayor Rob Drake, seconded by Councilor Rod Monroe
and passed unanimously.

B. Substitute funding of the Beaver Creek culverts project (mgs3) at $1 million for the
223" Railroad under crossing (mrml) project.

After an announcement by Kay Van Sickle of the Oregon Department of Transportation
that $2 million in state safety funds would be made available to the 223" Avenue railroad
under crossing project, Commissioner Rojo moved and Councilor Haverkamp seconded a
motion to substitute funding of the Beaver Creek culverts project for the 223™ Avenue
railroad under crossing project. The motion passed unanimously.

C. Amend the “Conditions of Program Approval” (Attachment H) language for the
preliminary engineering funds for South Washington County priority freight project (wfl).

Commissioner Brian moved and Mayor Drake seconded a motion to amend the language
describing the conditions on $2 million for preliminary engineering on an arterial
improvement to serve industrial development in South Washington County to clarify that
the allocation would become available upon completion of Washington County’s South
Arterial Improvement Concept Feasibility Study.

D. Substitute funding from the Regional Travel Options program (tdml) to the Frequent
Bus capital improvements program (rtr2), with conditions.

Mr. Hansen moved and Councilor Burkholder seconded a motion to move $500,000 from
the Regional Travel Options program to a reserve for Frequent Bus capital improvements
pending completion of the Regional Travel Options strategic vision report. The report will
recommend how the program would allocate resources between the program elements and
define what services would be provided within this reduced budget for fiscal years 2004-
07. After JPACT and Metro Council review and approval of the report and a determination
that resources were sufficient, JPACT and the Metro Council will agree on the allocation
of the reserve account to Frequent Bus capital improvements.

May 23, 2003 Page 14Draft Staff Recommended Final Cut List



Exhibit A to Resolution No. 03-3335

The motion passed unanimously.

E. Substitute funding from five Portland area projects in the amount of $750,000 to the
Sunnyside Road: 142" to 152™ modernization project (crm2).

Commissioner Francesconi moved to provide funding in the amount of $750,000 from five
separate projects located in the Portland area to help provide funding for the Sunnyside
Road modernization project. Commissioner Kennemer thanked Commaissioner
Francesconi but noted that the needs for the Sunnyside Road project were much greater
than those available and that perhaps there were other methods to fulfill Clackamas
County’s needs. The motion failed for lack of a second.

F. Identify the full Sunnyside Road modernization project, from 142" to 172" as the
regional priority for new transportation revenues currently under consideration at the
state legislature (OTIA I1I).

Councilor Burkholder moved and Commissioner Francescomni seconded a motion to
identify Sunnyside Road from 142™ to 172™ as the regional priority for new transportation
revenues currently under consideration at the state legislature, commonly referred to as
OTIA III. This prioritization recognizes the need of the region to support the construction
of transportation infrastructure in areas being brought into the urban growth boundary (the
Rock Creek and Pleasant Valley area expansions of 1998 and the recent decision to
urbanize the Damascus area).

The motion passed unanimously.
Next Steps
Following final approval by the Metro Council, the final project list must undergo an air

quality analysis to determine whether it meets federal air quality regulations prior to final
approval, currently scheduled for September 2003.

May 23, 2003 Page 15Draft Staff Recommended Final Cut List



Attachment A to Exhibit A of
Resolution No. 03-3335

Transportation Priorities 2004-07
Final 100% Cut List Development
Narrowing Policy Direction from JPACT and Metro Council

The following policy direction was received to narrow the Transportation Priorities First Cut List to a
100% Cut List that reflected expected revenues. The Metro Council discussed this policy at their Council
Informal on May 6, 2003. Metro Council members of JPACT summarized the Council discussion and
presided over a special Joint Policy Advisory Committee on Transportation (JPACT) meeting on May 15,
2003. The following direction was approved by JPACT at the special meeting.

1. Honor Prior Commitments
2. Metro Planning Funded
3. Land Use and Economic Development Direction:

* Investin all types of 2040 mixed-use and industrial lands

*  Emphasize non-road/bridge projects to maximize development and multi-modal
objectives in mixed-use areas

*  Screen all projects and programs on their relationship to the implementation of mixed-use
and/or industrial area plans and development (2040 technical score, qualitative
1ssues/public comments)

‘Transportation Priorities Narréwing Policy 1 May 23, 2003



— e =

Transportation Priorities 2004-07
Land Use Evaluation

Projects On First Cut List A
]
1]
- @
€® (8.
L |E2 Draft Summary of Public Comments and Qualitative Factors
£z é o Related to Mixed-use and Industrail Development
o T 2
Mode / 2 2 g3
Agency (3] Project Title &
Bike/Trall Projects :
] Greenway widih of 100" gives space 1o integrate high-density urban development with the ecological Tunchion of a fipanan buffer. Subdvision
i . on one major site has condition of approval that includes the wide greenway donation within 3 years. Multi-modal potenlial of connection at
Portiand PB2 lWillamette Greenway: River Forum to River Parkway $1.256! 37 |SW Gibbs to proposed aerfal tram to OHSU.
N Clack. i Trolley Trail is a central component of Milwaukie's Downtown Waterfront Master Plan and will eventually link to the Gladstone town center
ParksDist. | CB1_:Trolley Trail: Jefferson to Courtney (PE to Glen Echo) $0.844| 37 |and Oregon City reglonal center,
Tualatin Hills 7
Parks & Rec. Beaverton Powerline Trail: LRT Crossing to Direct link to Merlo Reoad light rail station community and Tualatin Hifls Mature Park.
District WB1 |Schuepback Park $0.431| 27
I . A key concept of Washington Square Reglonal Center Plan is need for parks and open spaces to soften density that is proposed, vision of
Tigard ! w3 |Washington Square Greenway: Hwy. 217 to Hall Bivd. $0.386{ 33 |lvable community with balance between urban and nature.
|
| .
|
Hillshoro wWB2 Rockereek Trait: Amberwood to Comelius Pass Road $0.216] 27
Boulevard Projects
City of : Linked to Macadam district redevelopment and complements SDC monles, private investment and TIF that will be used to finance the North
Portiand plod1 EINorth Macadam TOD: SW Bond and Moody avenues $0.500] 40 Macadam TOD project. Also complements Portland street car extension and other North Macadam transportation improvements.
Chy of } Linked to Gateway Transit Center redevelopment at NE Pacific and 102nd Ave. and complements $1.5M SOC monies, urban renewal
Porttand pblt  '102nd Avenue: Weidler to Bumside $3.350] 3g |district funds and MTIP grant for PE and design in 2003-04.
! Linked to Phase 1 Stark Street {(181st to 190th} to complete boulevard design in Rockwood TC, complements TEA-21 funds, prior MTIP
i funds, local TIF monies and prior ped-to-MAX improvermnents, Part of on-going effort to revitalize Rockwood neighborhood. Weed and Seed
City of i program and Rockwood business Assistance program and Cregon Assockation of Minority Entrepreneurs active in Rockwood to foster
Gresham mbl1 !Stark Street Phase 2: 190th to 192nd $1.000| 28 [economic development. >
City of I Linked to implementation of downtown Community plan and waterfront master plan, supporting downtown revitalization efforts, complements §
Oregon City |mbl2 iMcLoughtin Blvd.: 1-205 to Highway 43 bridge $3.000] 34 |South Conidor recommended improvements. g
: Project complements extensive planning and redevelopment in downtown Beaverton - Fbrary expansion, The Round, Hall'Watson i
City of Beautification Plan, downtown parking and street design study and other plans. Provides critical mutti-modal connection to the Round and 3
Beaverton |wmm9 |Rose Biggi extension: LRT to Crescent St. $1.007| 40 |Beaverton Transit Center which serves light rall, bus and future commuter rail. Supports other transit-oriented development activities. m
Project resulted from a 3-year community planning effort adopted in the Bumside Transportation and Urban Design Plan adopted by City E:
Council. The project complements urban renewal anea monies and was endorsed by the PDC and Portland Business Alliance's >
City of Transportation Committee. Facilitates better bike, pedestrian and fransit connections across Bumsiderand supports development, jobs and =
Portland chi2 Bumside Street: W 19th to E 14th {PE only) $2.000| 40 [housing within the Central city while maintaining good access and mobifity to downtown Portland, ?
rofect need and design resufted from 5-month planning process that invelved more than 7,000 community members and a citizen advisory E
i committee, Community process included surveys in 4 languages, presentations to more than 15 community groups and phone calls o §
City of : 'r encourage participation in community meetings. Complements Interstate MAX Improvements, PCC Cascade campus expansion, the z
Portland lebl1_[Kilingsworth: tnterstate to MLK (PE only) $1.000] 35 |Jefferson Pavilion Project Interstate urban renewal area monies and other mixed-use redevelopment efforts in community. =
B ey
! Project received $54 0,000 for ROW acquisition in Priorities 2000, Design resulted from extensive public involvement as part of Cedar Mill L
i Town Center Plan and a project advisory committee (PAC) recommendation. Project complements $5.7 M in MSTIP monies [which provide o
Washington ! 69% overmatch} and completes gaps In bike and pedestrian network
Co. wbll  |Comell Road: Murray to Saltzman $2.500] 32 )
{Bridge Projects
Multnomah ! Bridge located in Central City, linking Pearl District and Union Station to the Rose Quarter 2nd Broadway Main Street.
Co. mbri :Broadway Bridge Painting (Span 7) $2.5001 40

Draft Summary of 2040 Land Use Factors

May 23, 2003




reen Streef Projects

{10 possible 2040 points !
City of Greshgmgs1 | Yamhill Green Street $0.450] 7 Located In the Rockwood town center, ‘
City of Portlan|pgs1 | Cully Green Street $2.200| 7 Located along a main street in the Cully neighborhood.
Metro TOD |rgs1  |NW Civic Drive Green Street $0.250| 10 Located in Gresham regional center along 2 commercial street and at a light rail station. High visibility demonstration project.
|Muftnemah i : . R . o )
Co. mgs2_|Beaver Creek Culvert Retrof $1.470| nfa Culvert project locations are specfic to the regional inventory of culverts that inhibit ish passage and were not evaluated for 2040 location.
|Freight Projects
Wash Co wi | Tualatin Sherwood Road $2.818 28 High volume truck route will be improved inte a multimodal connection between 99W and I-5.
Imperves a critical gap in Regional Freight System, connecting northwest and north Portland industrial areas to I-205. Supports
|Portland pfl__|NE Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. $2.000| 21 |recommendations of 1-5 Trade Corridor study.
Planning Projects
Planning projects did not receive a technical ranking
Pedestrian Projects
Tty of Fores! Completes gap in ped system (including ADA accessibility} in the Forest Grove town cenler; complements prior MTIP aflocation for
Grove wped1 {Forest Grove Town Center Pedestrian Improvements $0.500| 34 |downtown ped improvements.
of Complements current bike/ped improvements to Mormison Bridge and potential future street car via MLK/Grand, completes gaps in ped
gg;tlatnd pped1 |Central eastside bridgeheads $1.456| 40 |systern and implements CEID OCoportunity Strateay.
o . . . s .
Hillsboro wped2 |Hillsbora Regional Center Pedestrian (mprovements 30.522| 38 Completes gaps in ped system that connect to businesses, schools, Shute library and to LRT in Hillsboro regional center.
Tigard Town Center Pedestran Improvements Complements future commuter rall sizbon by Improving ped access between station and town center area, Implements traffic study/lask
City of Tigard |wped3 |(Commercial Street) $0.203| 28 |force recommendations.
Linked to first 2 project phases {striping and median refuge and curb extension construction) funding through local and state monies;
City of supports Willamette River Crossing study recommendations and 2040 main street designation. Provides critical pedestrian crossing
Portland ppedd {Tacoma Streel: Sth to 21st $1.278| 34 |improvements and increases on-street parking in support of main street and bicvele boulevard on adiacent street. Supports emplovment by
fty of Implements St. John's Bridge Truck Strategy recommendations. Town center plan (and implementing code amendments}) not yet adopted.
Portland pped2 {St Johns Town Center Pedestrian improvements $1.934| 31 |Provides critical signal system improvements and realigns intersections to better facilitate truck movements and improve ped safety.
Road Modemization Projects
Wisonvile |erm1  |Boeckman Rd: 85th to Grahams Ferry $1.956| na Funding approved by prior Metro Resolution; Linked to development of the former Damasch (Villibois) site.
Wash. Co. |wm4 |Comell Road: Evergreen to Bethany (PE) 31088 28 Multi-modal missing link; Town Center plan not actuafly adopted.
Tigard w10 | Greenberg Rd.; Shady Lane/North Dakota $1.789| 25 Prior PE & ROW allocations; provides missing roadway and multmedal links within the Washington Square Regional Center.
\Wash, Co. |wm7 |Murray Bivd: Science Park to Comel! 31811 27 Supplies missing multimodal links and improves gateway to Cedar Mill Town Center. Linked to Comell Boulevard MSTIP project.
Wash. Co. |wm12 |Baseline/Jenkins ATMS $0.449) 32 Segment connects lo 5 LRT station communities
Prior PE & ROW allocation. Improves truck access to industrial areas north of Sandy Bivd. {3 large parcel sites) Addresses pedeslianibike
Mukt Co. _ |mm1_|223rd Ave. Rallroad Undercrossing $3.400) 33 |safetyissue on access route to Blue Lake park. z
j FY 200003 MTIP project reconstricted Adair from 10th - 20th. Provides for truck tuming movements on access rourte to industrial lands in g
Comelius wrm{  |Highway 8 Intersection @ 10th (Schiefler) $0.850| 30 |area. Adds bike lanes to regional comdor. El
Improves vehicle access within in Hillsboro reglonal center,one of only two regional centers with out direct freeway access. Potential for ES
Hillsboro wrm6 | 10th Ave: E Main to Baseline $1.346] 37 |MAXimin delay by vehicle gueing or loss of sianal preemption. =
o
Access to proposed residential development of Murray/Scholls town center. Linked development also will build portion of Beaverton Power o
BY wrm8 _ |Murray Bivd: Scholls Ferry to Barmows $2.579) 29 Line trail é‘
Project is more than 1 mile from a Tier 1 or 2 land use but is a segmented project from partially funded OTIA project of 122nd to 172nd. g
Clack. Co, cm2 |Sunnyside Rd: 142nd to 152nd $4.000 18 Primary eastiwest arterial access to Damascus area urban growth boundary expansion and serves Sunnyside urban village. é;’
S
Road Reconstructlon Projects _ §
. . . " [ i m - f . a
cop prrt Divislon; 6th to 39th (Streetscape Plan to 60th) $2.500| 35 Linked to implementation of "Division Vision" land use planning effort to implement a 2040 Main Street. Z:
1. . . (=]
Mutt. Ce.  |mmi_ |242nd Avenue; Glisan to Stark g0.550| 23 |Serves Fujitsuindustrial site. A
iMinaukie crr Lake Rd: 215t to Hwy 224 (PE/ROW) $1.481| 31 Provides multi-madal link between Mitwaukie town center, Mibwaukie industrial area and the Clackamas regional center {via Harmony Road). «

Drafl Summary of 2040 Land Use Factors

May 23, 2003



IRegFonaI Travel Options
T T
|
! I

T
outreach and marketing; program evaluation; and reglonal r‘rdeshare program, $1,130,000 for reglonal TMA program from 2004 to 200?

. . $850,000 for reglon 2040 initiatives program from 2004 to 2007, $133,000 for SMARTMilsonville TOM Program for 2006 & 2007, $114,000
Region RTDM1|Regional TOM Program . $3.987| nfa_|fr mainnalinformation cleardnahntise In 2006 & 2007 $60 000 for husiness anemy tax aradit and talewnrk in 2006 & 2007
Pilot project currently underway in SW Portland resulting in 8% increase in altematives to drive alcne trips. Would make progress toward i
Portiand STDM1|Interstate Ave. Travel Smart s0.300| 30 modal-split targets in mixed-use Morth Portland station communities. !
Govemors' I-5 Partnership findings note that the corridor will require better management of trafic demand and measures that manage ‘
oboT STOM1!1-5 Cormridor TOM Plan $0.224| 37 demand to preserve capacity for vehicle and freight movements.
Translt Orlented Development i
Metro ‘mtod1 TOD Implementation Program $4.500| 38 Supports urban centers strategies in centers with light rail by supporting development to allowed densities with improved design features.
i i .
Metro 'mto 42 Reg1ona| & Urban Centers Implementation Program $1.000 35 Expands TOD Program activities to urban centers served by high frequency bus.
Clackamas Urban renewal funds available for capftal; joint development project in the Clackamas regional center; construction could be included In -
Co. |ctod1 -lCRC Parking Garage $0.250[ 30 ;205 project budget
Transit
T improves efficiency of service and customer convience in all Tier Tand Tler [T land use areas {except Central City] located on Frequent Bus
TriMet Irlﬁ Frequenl Bus Comidors $6.374| 30 |lnes.
] | Provides capital improvements to improve efficiency and customer convenience for new service orientation in multiple centers and station
TriMet Irir3 Local Focus Areas $1.005 30 |communities.
! Increases density in regional center. Increases altemative mode split in Gresham RC. Leverages previous regional investment in Civic Drive
Tridet Imtr2 i Gresham Civic Station TOD $3.450{ 35 [and LRT station projects.
| : Linked to other North Macadam projects such as streetcar, N Macadam TOD, SW Macadam road modemization, and N Macadam
Tritdet Inre ‘Morth Macadam Transit Access $0.449 4n |Infrastructure to leverage development in this Central City district.
) i i . Locating regicnal facility in regional center adjacent to major tourist destination.
Oregon City 1ctr2 | South Metro Amtrak Station $0.700| 35
* 2040 Land use {echnical scores are nol comparable belween medal calegories.
TOTAL: 79.276

Drafl Summary of 2040 Land Use Factors

SEEEE0 'ON LONNIOSaY Jo ¥ )!a!tp-(a 0} g WHUYIERY

May 23, 2003



Transportation Priorities 2004-07 Profects:

March 19, 2003

g
EW g
Technical Ranking and Qualitative Factors EE - X E| %
S 2| 3 8
TOD Projects g 52 HEE
£ $g 5|84
= m & 4 of o
2 E s |Eo a2 E g 2
c = |z e ™| 2 2| ©
: 3 B £ e | T (B £ 3 B 5 2
% SRR AN IR IR R ET
] - - Kl @ m {2
I = 2 |58l s zis3 |28 % ¢S QUALITATIVE FACTORS
§2 ) £ | F|5|5|2lad 8| B8 g
I o K] - = 25 B | =
[ L g (] x [ g = (s -F-j & D] & 8
Agency | = Prolect Thie 2 &1 5| |2|1858 % ﬂ_ﬁ_ g} & _
' : broad publc suppoﬁ: siscted officials, nalghborhood essocietions; serves as mglonal 2nd natlonal cass siudy; high public fo privata leverage ratlc of
Matro 1 TOOD Imp lon Program $4.500 98 ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ Y ¥ Y Y Inwesled fnds; supports urban centers strategles In centers with light rall, broad geographic distribution of funds
i Regicnal & Urban Centers Implementation expands TOD Program activites to urban cenlers served by high frequancy bus sxpands ic di of funds; public
Mairo . 2 lprogram $1.000| 9% Nyl yly| v |y ¥ y [support
i . . funding for planring and PE only; urban renewal funda available for capilal; jolnl developmenl project could be inciuded in 1-205 budget
Clackamas Ci 3 ICRC Parklng Garage $0.250 55 ¥ Y Y Y Y
] !
! profect also ranked n boulevand funding catagory
CCoP ! 4 iModh Mcadam Couplet $0.500 53 b Y Y[ Y| Y
; project also ranked In boulevard fundig category
Baaveron | 4 |Rose Biggi Extension $1.508 53 Y ¥ Y hi Y
~E
2 g
B
g5
g a
; a
&5 0
D s
o @
W T
o
W oo
o=
Q
h




=
g
Transportation Priorities 2004-07 Projects: 5 £ %
Technical Ranking and Qualitative Factors 8 ~ é
N . N ~ i E b s w| =
Bicycle{Trail Profects E S22 2 8 ¢
|58 =
E E x| £
! £ E s Eg|als R
: 3 3 5 |51l 2|3 5 ¥¢E
x 134 a 8 H E g5 2| 3| E
r3 3 & - = =] 2 £ 52 2 € =
£ £3 T |23 2|8(250219 38 3¢5
x 3 E 2 s|lelz|=s % i i H MR QUALITATIVE FACTORS
2 5 i $lajEl2 2|28 %l &%
£ e 3 ¢l 3) E[3|ER HEHEEE
FE o w x £ = [ -] >
Apancy -2 Project Title = & | 5| 5|3|38[%|& |§| & &
, Grearway width of 100" glves space lo integrate high-ansity urban development with the ecological function of a fparian buffar. Subdivision on one
Wilamette Greenway: River Forom lo River 'malor site has condition of epproval that Includes Lha wide greermway donation within 3 years. Mutti-modal polential of connection al SW Gibbs to
Portland |1 _|Parkway $1.256 35 ¥y | v | ¥l proposed weral iram to OHSU.
M Cla Ney Trad: Jafte: o PE b Gl NCPRD & Matra jointly purchased former strestcar ROW in 12/01. NCPRD will manage: and maintain trail. Trolley Trai is a central compenant af
hilack. Parks 2 E’;,u? rak: Jeflerson fo Courtney | o sosu| 17 vilviv|wenl|vy ¥ Mikwaukie's Dawnltown Waterfront Maatar Plan.
Tuelatin Hifs
Parka 5 Bauverton Powarli #: LRT Croasing ¢ Impruva: Jvabifity for inner for chaloa: on and exarcisa, Cirecl off-Fnk o Tualatin Hills Nature
D;M; Rec a -qu;ﬁack p,ﬁ“. Tre roasng to $0.431 73 Y Y ¥ ¥ 0% | ¥ ¥ Park, CHizen rall advisory commitiess, local irsils advocates, and Friands of Was!slds Traits ar in support of the profect.
Iwashington Square Grasnway: Hwy. 217 to Hall A key concept of Washington Squars Regional Canter Plan |s need for parks and open spaces fo softan denaiy thalis proposed; vision of lvabls
Tigard 4 iBhd, $0.388] o ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ community with balence batwean urban and naturs.
HMsbom lmidpnlaa complating daslgn and any necessary ROW acquisition entirety with lncal furtds. City will provide 50% match for MTIR
Rockersak Trall: Ambarwood te Comelius Pasa construction doftars,
Hitaborn 5 |Road 0218 Yl v | ¥ [ e%| ¥ Y
Curnplaﬂng 0. 9 mite gup makes 19.2 m||u of continueus off-street trall, Construclion-ready project would increase suppert for Pertfand Parks bond
ind ol requine Ruture MTIP funding,
Portland 5 T Gapa (PE/ROW]} $1.049 B4 ¥ Y hi Y P 20% | Y ¥
Oyar-match of funding for this phass; lunding secured for ROW and construction of Phase + NE Halsey to SE Bumaside. Banafita Rock Creak TC -
Unlqua opportunity bo acoess TrfMet“: Ruby Junction facifity. Public suppeel by neighbarhoods and watarshad councils, Serves low income area and
Gresham 7 airview Trall: Burnside bo Divislon 40,530 59 Y Y T yla | i ation of Hiapanic
Subtotal: $4.01

Lah i

Transperizllon Prioriies 200607

SEEE-€0 "ON uonn[osay
30 V NqXg 0} D) JuouIENy



'Rowe Middle School. Lk 1o Harmony Road mpiovements,

Attachment C to Exhibit A of
Resolution No. 03-3335

=
b=}
&
& g
M m
b g
® =
g B
& z
. b
8 g
0 g 0 8
o« .N o 2
=] =] =
5 & H
& 2 5
w H m E
g @ w b1
= E = 2
< e ¥
£ = £ :
- i -
I ERd =
35 =t % 2 5
a g o ¥
= ¥ ™
g e
559 |5 3
H b |
ESY (&
B
o p
gf |2 £
Blagd |B 3
@ H
Y | g
- & .“
[
3
£
@
LEBUNICD AN PaAISY
LUSNEE] iEmENT fUUSHLUAIAUS > ATUBUNLOY KNy POAIRY
OO = JUBWDAS]] HUOLOYS LBONET| GOUEN ISUSWNLIOIALY
LAnoad wepadg pasulapuy QO - KHUdDRAR] SHLOLSYY
LEIRORE BN Bigepsyy | > Lhianmay vepady phioulepuz
[rarrory m LIO0UIT; Burtnon GHGRPIYY
LUROH RPON-INW | (o= 2= | 3= > HRULEAD
Leseyg wnunuy » > LHPURa [EPON-IINN
Lskoaltug sapo o yun > LESRU S >
ElusunuLCY muciay ey Lshoafard 13po & yu
EANIOd GNNOR B133MIE NEFHO D 2] 8| w| o) = LSO MO v -
AVI30 aIDAQIWIE0D |B(2 V| w| 8| = SINIOd SNNOA &13au 5 N3TuD| & o
ALZdVS R[22 v 2w AY130 G30N0INILE0D | ®| @
SSANIAVIY "NIND AUNOWWOD (B2 | 8 w| § EYEFL
1HO0ddNS oroZ (8 |5-| 2 2| B| 2 SSANIAYIY "HIND ALUNNWNOD | 8| R
SHOLIVA SEANIAILITIIT JALYNHILIV[ @ | & o 2 & 1M0ddnS ovoz| ®| R
SNOILKINOD INIWIAVA |2(w| 8| =| 0| w SNOILIONOD 3oanig | ®| 9
an -
swiod eefoid oy |88 8| 2G5 2 .u-..:.“a_ush m H
=] - -
FEEEEEE I
[ —— g8 &g 2 P (suopuu) & o|e 2
puny jeiepeg : w wonbey “ -
SpUN |RiBpeg
HE= g g%
< g ]
Bk S b 5%
e e [2) c
e . 5 &8,
N 202 m S o
- W 2] 73 wn e
5 5 e &2
AR 1 =2 [ .. = L7
i g S E - 5 01 g<
: -
& g8y (B | B g §F 51 g
e o T} a 5 w
n il & € & = E o T | 3|
gz 2 sidlgaf; 8 33 8 gy £ 3
6 t K E £ o & o £ 74
&% 3 [T 2% & 59 & t 4 o
T £ b4 m A o tE o
L = - <L o g @ - o<
ga 2 € ¢ & P %) H o
£ 5 R £g 3 i 2
5 8 E El z|nla& & t [ a
g & £E 2 54l = & m -
m - s W —[ | w| R 4 l.m : =
g :E NURY [e3juyse ] M g m huey jearuysey| w
L *pag) &
EE EYE ) _§
Kausty 4 m KousBy 3

£ 3ca 00t a elerborariing 2000

2609



Transportation Prioritfes 200407 Projects:

1 Farmingion A 1700, 1850, PE}

Technical Ranking and Quaiitative Factors [ - E
" ] 0 !
Road Modernization Projects E § E E N i
- 3 % n | 3|81 4% S i
i : | &) |® IR IR IR
x| - E 3 o B = e =k -§
ﬁ ° T w 'z- o a E § E H £ 3 )
g: 21 | v |Eleld| | E|E|&/E(38| |33/ 3|32
T 3 §. I 22 E 2 E' HN g : il® 3|3 QUALITATIVE FACTCRS
g AR EHLHEH IR I H
& < IR AR RHEHEIE R 1R E £l3
a Project THis v 8818138 5 | & g £/ 32|38 |8[&]72 ]
Funding approved by prior Metro Reaciution; no further analysis o model L i 10 Kinsman trua of :
ma |8 Rt 350 to Gratams Femy NI nin 1] we| va | ma | on | YY)l Y | Y)Y thia profect also. I
Mutl-modsl mbesing loh; Numarmutn‘_mutﬂc\ﬂ'motﬂy_acqiren. Town Colr plan ned actualy adopted. Serves Five Oaks i
it 1| Comed Road: Everpeeen b Bettany (PE} 30 Y. 1] » Y[ ¥ ¥ . Serves of Astan
\ Prior PE & ROW sffocations; provides misaing roaday snd Snha, Serves low-h ares and bon of
Tgad | wemi0 Rd: Shady Lareorth Dakota [IRe: B 1] Hispani: population,
: ‘ery hl accideni rata in shorl distanoe; T aafety committes rank; very 2040 supportive rmad project that suppkes missing
muimedal Rriea and improves bown contsr gateway; Bnk o Comell Bautevard MSTIP project.
| Murray B Scrence Pk fo Comel RN | T ]
connects o § LRT atatin communities; derives fram County (TS Master Plan and opsrations oenter ievestments. ;
wemi12 4] Basatnel ety ATMS 0449 78 Serves ion of Hapar v
Projact bnks o 225 e 3 Son projsct prier PE & ROW allocabion; hi committee sadety rank. Serves low
memi 5[ 22301 Ave. Radmad Undercrmsng B T8 moome area and of Hispanic L
K i Newbnw'podlaaiﬂupmwded Blm'pedonv-mmanl impacted by double Jefi and right tum lanes on all approaches. Serves low
IEN | wimtt | 8] Farmington d. @ Muray iniersection s 7 Incame ares and
H : |

Servea hountain Visw middle school. Serves ion of Hispanic

FY 2000-03 MTIP project reconatructed Adsir from 10th - 20th, Adds beke lanea 1o regicnal comidor, Serves concenbration of
Hinnenic s

i
! Highway § inlersechon  10% |Schiefler]
|

wiin 1 mite of Plessant Valley Tewn Center; Gateway to Damascus; sakmonid culveel replacemand & groen streats drainage

3| SE FostenBartara Welch inlersacion
T

|
10.10th A € hisin bo Baveine:

Dealay value may undes rgorn. of right b Polantiai for MAX train deiay by vehicla

quaing or loss of signal preemplion. mmmm-mmmmonmcmb

Med aafety basad on futum ard pr ive soceas L i 2040 aupport

5% localiprivats maich; moderste 2040 support,

Erhrnlle ddahymmdm IlmlndhoEmumqf providers; breaks down rail imposed separation of firefsafety services
from Downtown Mibwaukie and enhancea EMS axpasurs 1o [TS banalits,

13) Cnckaras Ralmoad g Travete Info
T

!l|m§g‘ i LRT Io Crascent

Moded doss nol msalon volurma o mincr oad faclity; faciity contritution 1o Improvement of Reg. Cofr local ciralabion and
mduction of main artedsl delay i not wel reprasentad. Serves vary kow income area and concentrabonol Hispanic popiation.

Inadequale basia for easignment of fubue yesar congestion rafleficost effsctveness

15 Wemomeie P Traveier oo

| Mocel doos not sccourd for probable loop remp cefief of congetion sl Fuller Road signal; County dala inconchuaive megarding
i bareiil but low to modsrsie congestion mbef sesma probable. Prafminay cost esbmate of $4.6 méfion down from original staff sst.
18} Johyrson Cs Bhed 1205 & o (FE} $0.800 I of $10 milion. Mo firm basis for eny esmata untll of PE. May benefit LRT
| County belaves congestion kevels at 142 & 152 ara Under-reported. Project is mora than 1 mile from a Ther 1 of 2 land usa but is al
| peojact from partaty funded OTIA project of 122nd o 172nd. Gateway lo Damascus and serves Sunnyside urban
18 de Rd; 1420d 10 152nd $4000) 45 village.
H N |
. L wms 71 18650 Aus.: Hiea triew HS bo W Union (PE| $0.58 42
. |
i
| Facility gresier than | mie from regional or town center. Serven son of Hispanic
|
- 19 Farmington Rol.. L&5# [ 198th [PE onty] §1.005) 3
: Profect not from Financiolly corstrained aystemn; nol alr quality neutral or beneficial; surrounding road system efements nol
i pressntly e axisbacce ard modsl cannol distinguish sffsct of this from other connacting fnks; low safely seors from commaties.
20, Xirmiran Rd: Barber Iy Boeckman $1.000] 18
SUBTOTAL: $32.561

43103

1'erae spishmwPTiotwt 2004'Fload Mod econ Tach-Admin Rat

SEEE-€0 "ON UOHN]0SIY
3O V NqIYXF 0} ) JUSWyeNY



3
X
Transportation Priorities 2004-07 Profects: 5 H S
Technical Ranking and Qualitative Factors Tz ~ ;g
: Ec ol g Ely
Regional Travel Options Program and Profects g 58 H E 8z
E
5 585 & 4 gl
£ E | Bot ? ol 2| Bl
= £ E S| 82| 2 &5 38
- o -] o - a s = S‘ al @
H 3 £ |8 s 2|88 (3 4¢3 5¢
" a @ = o
S L3 : Bl 22|52 g 28 QUALITATIVE FACTORS
= [ 7 I E£|=| 2 5| 8
E g3 & vla| e |3 |%s|=! 8 £ E|F
x 2= s || 3| E|2(EE|E|5 3 ¢gs
El | x| E|Z]|s5] 5| 2 S| &
Agency | ° Protect Titls [ &5 5|35 8|2 8 &£
Ruglunal TOM Program Componania includs the loRowing: $1,700,000 for core TDOM program for 2006 & 2007, including managarmenl, outreach and
program progeam and mgional rid: pregram. $1,130,000 for regional TMA program from 2004 1o 2007, $850,000 for region 2040
i Tanewsl inftiativas program from 2004 ta 2007, §133,000 for SMART/Wisonvite TDM Program for 2005 & 2007, $114,000 for regional information
Region y ;Regiunal TDM Program $52.987) request ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ clsaringhouss In 2008 & 2007, $80,00¢ for businass anargy tax credit and telewark in 2008 & 2007,

Poaltva rusuH: in Europe and Ausiralis, Pilot projact curmantly underway In S¥ Portland. Serves low Income area and concantrations of minarity
Portiand 2 e, Travel Smart $0.309 15 y |yl v |x ¥ Y| ¥ Popule

Thia plan must coordinate with the Regronal TOM Program and with tha proposed Interstate Travel Smarl Project, #eiro siafl recommends thal 0DOT
fund 50% of the plan, Govarmors' -5 Partnarship findinge note Hhat tha corddor mn raquira better management of traffic demand and measures thal

opoT 3 |15 Conider TOM Plan $0.224) 5 ¥ Y ¥ ¥ ¥ v|y imanage demand. Senvas low Incoma area and ons of minority
Neud o daterming howr shutbie will be paid for aftar 3 years of CMAQ Funding. Thia project could compete for Regional TOM Program Region 2040
Funds In 2004,
Ciack Co ] Clachamas AC TMA Shuttle $0.12% L ¥ ¥ hd hd
Subtotal: 840

Transportation Priorilies 200507

SEEE-£0 "ON uonnjosayy
JO V 1qIyxy 01 O Juemyde)y



Transportation Pricrities 2004-07 Projects: g
Technical Rankings and Qualitative Factors E 5 N
o~ M £ T
Pedestrian Projects H 3 E g 8,3
2 a2l E 5F HEIEAR
-3 w = 58 E
H £ z| € s |E > é" £ €
H s 2| B § o § § < E] 8
x - a -1 5] ] » F] =
r a I3 =~ 3 > a 2
: i Py g. 8o ] b E @ [=e 3 3 -] 3
= 5 5 5 E b & F| B % % 2 % «E E Z QUALITATIVE COMSIDERATIONS
2 = 5 | < B 2la| E z F ]
. | E H = E 2l elelg| 2|2 E §| 512
ils NEHEEHE R IEHEH IR
A 6 |21 Project Titie : elg,s|818|8|5|s|3RE | 8|8 &
City of Fornat Completzs gap in pod wyatem ANOA, por MTIP ion for ped ki Serves
Grve wped1 | 1 |Forest Grova Town Cantar Pedastian Improvemants ogoof e | 25 |20 (34} 15 | ¥ Y ufriapuicpupuhﬁm
Complements " bitaiped improverments ko Morrison Bridge and potentiel fuhurs streal car via MLKIGrand, completes gaps in ped systam and
Catyof nd | ppeat | 7 |canwal sastss . 1asa| 9o 20 20]40| 10 ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ W EDDppnl‘hli!ySnlagy Could be apht in and Waler Avertus rampa. Serves low incoma
] ' Gumplem gepa in pad syatem that connect to businasses, smaols Shwte Rorary and to LRT in RC; sarves kow-moderats inocoms households. 20%
City of Hillabora : wped2 | 3 | Hilabom Regionsl Center P 0522| 88 [ 23 | 94| 3E| 15 2% | ¥ b overmatch provided. Serves low Incoms arss snd of Hiapanic
| Tigard Town Canec Pedettrian knprovermants [Commenssl [+ Huture rail atalion by kmgeoving ped acoess between mation and Lown center area, Implements Iraffic studyftask force
Oty of gt wpadd | 4 |Strwety o3 sa | 25 | 17|28 15 hd b4 Serves of Hispanic
Tinked o Teal 2 propec: phasat Ean a AISFON CONa 7] al MofTies, Suppol
Mamvﬂa River Crossing atudy recommandstions and 2040 mam streel designation. Provides oitical pedssirian crossing 'l!pn_wemer]k and
Caty of Portand | posdd | 3 | Tecoma Sweat Bhio 2181 javs| s | 20 | 20| 34l 10 ¥ ¥ ¥ Y incremses on-street perking In support of main streat and bicycte boulevend on adgjacent sireed Supports amployment by leveraging main strest
mplements St. Jobn's Bridge Truck Strategy recommendations. Town cenfer plan (and implementing code amendments} not yel adoptsd, Provides
Cy of Portland | poeaz | @ FS1. Johes Town Canter 190! o3| 2s)ir |l m1| 10 Y Y ¥ critical signel system and raaliges b better faciitais ruck movaments and improve pad safely. Servas low income amea,
i Improves ped scoses k THPRD nature park, completes gap in ped system and other public such 25 tha Merlo ranait
7| Merio Road: LRT stason o 170m par1| m2 [ 2113l 2m| 15 ¥ atation, Trikal bus ham, Basyerton Schood District officss end an aNemiative high school.
Campletss gape in bkefped systoms; provides J8% Mokadla Corridor i plan ansf lirked to $2.1 miflion forPhasa 1
8| Moteta Avanua: Gafireyto Fr oso| 12| 20 20l 2] 10 ¥ | 3% Fmprovementa invested by the dty
Sublotal:
TOTAL: §

March 2, 2003

T.364

SELE-E0 "ON uonnjosey
30 V 1quixg 03 [ yuowyoryy




Gar CostEMectveness |
Transportation Prioritles 2004- 2007: o Lo .
Technical Ranking and Qualitative Considerations

Amount infilfratedfproject
oosl

2040 Land Usa Designation Size of Project Deslgn Elements

Green Street Design Elements: Retrofit

Project Title
: Fedsral

] Funds Total
: ] Request | Project
| : {millions} Paints
H R Project planning and preliminary design work
i . : nearly compieted, Goeod pilol for upgrading an
B “unimproved” sireet lo Green Strest standards in
T a newly developing Town Cenler. Leveraging
funds frem many other sources, Servas very kow
income area and concentration of Hispanic

7 7 7 7 10/10{ 10| 10| 10 50 30 30 population,

Good pikot for upgrading “unimproved® streel to
green sireat standards along a main street.
Prejec! assockated with low income community
development. Design not as far along as other
projects so PE Is relatively high.No funding from
other sources such as BES, Serves low income

7 7 10 10 10| 10110]10] 10 50 20 20 area.

Project part of 2 TOD, high visibility. Good pilol
Tor mitigating water quality Impacts of high
density, urban development. Leveraging funds
from other TOD development plans. Coanecled
to a larger stormwater planning effort on 14
acres of Metro owned tand.

Agency Code | Rank

| |Central City, Regianal Cenler, industrisl
e (AN other areas

S |Araa, Town Center
&, [Pervicus sidewelka or low traffic areas

‘:l Main Streets, Statlon Community

|a Preserve Existing/Plant Larga Trean
% [Removal Of Imparvious Surfaca Area
=

l§’ Curb options par Grean Streels hadbk
|§ Usa of infiiration/detention devices

3, [Comridors

2 [High

4 IMedium
Low
e"&

]a High

lg Mediurm

l‘ Low

a
g‘

|
|
City of Gresham | 1 |Yamhill Green Street 0.450
1
i

City of Portland ¢ ! 2 |Cully Green Street 2.200

3 |NW Civic Drive Green Street 0250 1 68 | 10 10 3 3 |10/ 5|10/ 10/10] 4s i10] 10
Subtotal 2.900

Metro TOD

March 19, 2003

SEEE-E0 "ON uonnjosay
JO V NqIUXH 01 D jusuoeny




Transporfation Priodties 2004-2007: " .
Technlcal Ranking lnd_auarfrab'vetthifdsraﬂonk o

‘Green Street Culvert Profects . .- |QuALTATIVE FACTORS
: Fadaral o
| : Dasign PE includes On reglonal Amount of Fressnce of | amount of mprevad
Funda Muitiphs Culverts Quallty of
| | Raquastad | Toml Project Attachmant E on sams Straam FGS Handbosoh analysls ¥ Culvllr;: Typs of Sotutlon Uﬂ::l'l:;" Habitat fiah

|
Agency  : Code | Rank| Projact Titte {milians) Polnts
Tetal poiniy poasie for sch o) Aty X i | hjic il : L] ] 1] 19 15 0

barrlers cost

I Considerable amounl of fsderal
! tundeng being feveraged. Cost
efactivaness is pood compand
4] 15 25 with cthee cufvart replacement
projecta. Significan] npact
comparad with ather cufvads on
iagions lial.

! H
‘Muttnomah County |Beaver Creek Cutvert Retrofits 1470 92 ¥ ¥ ¥ Y Y 17.67 25
I

March b9, 2003

SEEE-£0 "ON uonnjosoy
JO v uquuxyg 03 1) Jusunoeny




QUALITATIVE FACTORS

LEUBLILIOY pRA{SsSY

Lioeduy sqaf CE El

L5oopos BUisnoH erqeqo

e
%01 paynbas pesoxe jey) siaelosd
FOf UMOUE UL ) LUDIBIMIAG

Liysuag ppop-HInA|

L8944 wounup

Loaford peyury

ZWBLwwe) pucBey 1te ]

SEANIAILDTIIT 150D

Yo7 §1¥0ddns

AL3dvsE]

S§3INISNY LHOJdNE

nuje, 14foid nay

ct This

Pro|

Ruey [eatuyoey) o

*pay ,.

Transportation Priorities 2004-07;
Technical Rankingand Qualitative Factors
Freight Projects

Attachment C to Exhibit A of
Resolution No. ou.hwuum

1_15Freightrankingt.

R0



Transportation Priorities 2004-07
i Technical Rankings and Qualitative Considerations

3
5 E
* o~
HERE
. 2 [} ] g ] o~
. Boulevard Design Projects £ m | % 2 g E §|E| %
g B o - a g £
el g | £ 2€|13 28] ¢
£ 2 & | E T|fgl»|8{2|¢
H H H g s & o~ |87 2153 8
£ c3 a o g E Slei &5 5 2l 81s| 2 |
. = ] v ® g N g ® gl Btm| T8 2l E|E| 8 ;
1 % 3 H > 2 5 4 Iy s|&l & § % Ele|l o] B 2 QUALITATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 4
: H ¥4 gl 0¥ 2l @ | a| E £ 53| 2| E| ®
H v & el <|L| o g S| 2|88 | 8| E| € H
2 x = w 3 = « 2z
: 118 i E| flu|b|E| 8 |5 2| E|2)58|% IETR.
L Agency | § [ Project Titl el o8 53| S &js|s|3|8E|S|F.5]&
i ) 1 Linked 1o and SOC monias, privala investmant and TIF that will be usad tn financs [he North Macadam
{Cir; of Porfland |piod1 1 | Borth Macadam TOO: 5w Bond and Moody svenuss H 0.500 | 100 5 20F2| a0 15 ¥ | #s9% Y TOD project. Also emvplmnh Portiand streel car exiension and other North tranaportaticon impl - Fills gaps in biketped network.
| ' Unked lo Galeway Translt Center mdavalopment at NE Pacific and t02nd Ave. and complaments §1.58 SOC monias, urban renawal disticl funds :
]Dily of Poetiand 'pbi1 2 11020 Avarwe: Weidier ko Bumsida s 225 o5 | 0] 25 | 171 38 N ¥ ¥ ¥ | 3% ¥ ¥ :1d MTIP grard for PE end design |n 2003-04, Community Inferested in forming LID for addftional funding ko complement this project, Secvss kKiw |
.i : Linked ta Phesa 1 Siark Streal I181lt o 190w} ka dealon in TEA-Z1 lunds, prior MTIP kunds, local
;| i TIF monias and prior ped-lo-MAX kmpeovements, Parl orm-gomg eflort bo revitafize Rodmood ne;ghhmnod Wosd and Sead program and
! Rockwood business Assistanca program and Cregon of Minority adwu in to Foster High
yCity of Grasham|(mbd1 2 | Stark Street Phase 2: 190t |o 192nd 3 1000 [ o9 i0 | 25 | 20| 28 15 ¥ ¥ Y 1% | ¥ ¥ Y tavel of upport. Servas very low incoma area and on of Hispanlc
iCity of Oragon . Unked 1o | of plan mastar plan, italization efforts, 40%
lciy med2 i 3 | Mecloughlin Bred.: F205 ko Highway 43 bridgs i 3000} gy 0| 25| 20| 34 ] Y ¥ Y | 40% Y overmatch with wban renewsl disiric fnnds and wmplemant: Scuth Corridor recommended improvemarts.

: [T Projecl ive planning and - fibrary Tha Round, HaltWalson Baautificabion Plan, |
iy of N | dewntown parking and atreat dasign study and other plana. meﬂes eritical muMi-medal conraction la the Round and Seaverton Transil Canter which
Bervaricns o 3 im Biggi #xiansion: LRT ko Crescenl S1, s 1907 | 97 5 25 | 12| a0 15 ¥ 19% | ¥ ¥ ¥ :'a-r:c::‘ghi rail, bus and"'luizt:.r:::-mnumr rail. Supports other transil-orented devalopment activities. 19% overmaich provided. Serves fow noame
H : Projact resulted from & 3-year community plunnlng affort adopted in the Bumsids Tramsporiation and Urban Design Plan adopbed hy CI[Y Councd. The
' H i B project complamanta urban reneswsl area monies and was sndorsed by the POC and Porttand Alliance's
i | : Fal:ihtabes batter bike, pedestrian and transil conneclions across Bumsids and supporis davefopment, jobs and housing within Ihe Central city whila
|Caty of Portland |ebi2 i 4 |Bumside Sraa W iSthia £ 14 (PE only] 4 2000 | g3 | 25| tr| an o ¥ L' Y Y good access and mobifity o bown Portiand. Sarves very low mcome area,

v Progect nesd and design resullad Irom B-month planming process hal involved morm thar 1,000 and a clizen advisary

T mmmillue Oommunny procass| hdudad surveys n 4 lungungus presentations la more then 15 community groups and phone calls [o encourage

i PCC Ceacade campus sxpansian, the Jofferson Pavikon Project
i&.b‘ of Portland |cbit 4 Killing pweortt: Irtratats %o MLK {PE ooty 3 000! g2 | 10) 25 | 14| 35 . ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ Lr:lszlul_!‘urban Enewal sran monlu and olhar efforts In Servas vary low Incoms ares and concantratien of

i ¢ Projec! raceived $540,000 for ROW auqulsi!nn In Priorites. 2nno Da!ign resulted From extensiva pubiec involvament as par of Cadar Mill Town Canle
¥ emhingion ‘ Plan and & moﬂldvﬂory ALC) Project $5.7 M in MSTIP monies (which pravide 59% cvermatch) and
|County i1 £ FComel Road: Muray la Saitzman 3 3500 a7 | 40| 25 | 20| a2 o ¥ Y Y | 82% ¥ completes gaps in biks and padestrian nslwndl

' | ' Lake Grove TC plan {and kmplementing cods amendments) nod yet adopled, Projact TIF districl if ap by City Councdl, compleles
jCty of Lake | | gaps n bieiped network and provides crossing refuges near school. Project does not provide on-streat parking and wide sidewalks dus to RO

! S b & | Boons Famy Rd.: Krusa Way ko Madeona (PE & ROW) 3 2550 e | o0 | izl 28 o vy | 5%y | v consiralns, i

TOTAL: 18.807

g%
o ow
&
g8
fam
o o
= 2
Z
50
-
o O
o
o
wess iy B
Lh:_-
>
o)
=y



] b
i . N s
| Transportation Priorities 2004-07 Profects: 5. g
, Technical Ranking and Qualitative Factors § E] % g 5
o~ E
: : 1] 28 | 2] 8 58 3
Transit Projects < =2 |g18lg 8
£ 5 18|28 ¢
’ k- H e |Bg 21 el g ; Y
J Lo . £ | ¢ gty |2l 8558
i o | o o o~ - b = g| ol 2 £
; HE— 5 2 e = % I < H HEE 2 £
; P8 (-] k] = 4 @ (=5 o| Z
i Po= 3 3 E|l S| |SIEE S| B 20 QUALITATIVE FACTORS
i B - 13 glai{s|2|55 /3|8 | E|3
e b= o 3 = 8w o 3
' - 2" 3 | %|3|E|2|585 85 g8+
! L3 £ 5| 2| =|5|e85 &% 8l 2| §
| _Agency ' Praject Tite L o 3 = = [O8E < | wl wi wif o
' = Capital portion of axpansion of successful MclLoughifin and Barbar lrequenl bus projects.
{Trimamt : 1 !Frequenl Bus Coridors $6.274] B ¥ ¥ Ind « Several cormikdors sarve low income sreas. « Indirect suppord of aconomic development in areas served.
: : + Indirect supporl of economic development in areas served,
| Tribat ! 2 iLocal Focus Arsas $1.005 B0 Ind
i : Areas _ ¥y B - - OO PRI IR I L e S e
; | [+ Transit portion of 102nd Avenue Boulavard project. « Indirect suppost of economic development in areas served. Serves low income area.
TriMet P a3 1102nd Avenue Bus Stops $0.135 84 hi nd| ¥
i + Creales 1,400 new system riders. » Increases dansily in regional centar. » Increases alternative moda spfil in Gresham RC. - Laverages previous
H i regional invesimenl in Civic Drive and LRT slation projecta.
[ Tritdel | Gresham Civic Stalion TOD $3.450¢ 53 4 Y Y hi
i « Linkad lo other North Macadam projects such as N TOD, SW road modemization, arkd M Macadam infrastruciure,
I Trisdet 5 |Morth Macadam Tranait Access $0.449) 58 ¥
, . * Inira-city ridarship nol a trus comparison ta Inter-city transit i ip an which acore is Trip lengihs are longar and or
|[City of Oregon significance. * Lecating reglonal facilfty in regional center adjacent b major tourist destinati
fICity i B |South Metro Amlrak Station $0.700; 50 Y Y Y Y
: i l $4.347] * Linked lo cthar North Macsdam projecls such ps N TOD, SW road medemization, and N Macadam transi access,
Tribdal | 7 iMorh Macadam Infrastricture i 43 Y
| . * Supplements regional South Comidor commitment and 1-205 LRT project,
1 H * Would increese akemalve mode split In CRC. » Cvermalch al 50%.
{Clack Ca ;8 iClach RC TOD/PAR (PE only} $0.250 AT Y Y Y Y Y + Allows danaity in & regionat center,
1 T
! ! | Follown purchase of 2 hytrid lesl vohicles in 2002,
It rimtat i s iHybridBus $2.224) 42 ¥ + Wil run in frequant bua comidors,
~ Efficlent bus cannection 1o nterstate MAX. W ;b
Tri-Met : 10 |Jantzen Beach Access 50.449 41 Y [ =
. ]
i ¢ Link to Stark Strost Boulevard project, + Lame Hispanic (33%} and low Incoms (57% < 2X PL}. _ le] g
Fri-Met | 11 |Res Bus/MAX Transfer $0.382] 3t ¥ Ped ¥ Ind| ¥ * Indirect suppor of economic development In arsas sarved. Serves (ow incoma area and of Hispanic pop 1 :_—ﬂ E L.
! o
| Subtotal: $16.785; A
4?
&0
. -+
o ©
March 19, 2003 w
L
[ 8]
w =
=.
Ly
Ln =
=
e




Attachment D to Exhibit A of Resolution No. 03-3335

Investing in the 2040 Growth Concept

Transportation Priorities 2004-07
Public Comment

Executive Summary

An executive summary of comments received between
April 10 and May 16, 2003 on projects submitted for
consideration of regional flexible funds for the years
2006 and 2007

May 23, 2003

METRO

PEOPLE PLACES
OPEN S5PACES



Attachment D to Exhibit A of Resolution No. 03-3335

Metro
People places * open spaces

Metro serves 1.3 million people who live in Clackamas, Multnomah and Washington counties and the 24
cities in the Portland metropolitan ares. The regional govermnment provides transportation and land-use
planning services and oversees regional garbage disposal and recycling and waste reduction programs.

Metro manages rcgional parks and greenspaces and owns the Oregon Zoo. It also oversees operation of the
Oregon Convention Center, the Portland Center for the Performing Arts and the Portland Metropolitan
Exposition (Expo) Center, all managed by the Metropolitan Expasition Recreation Commission.

Your Metro representatives

Metro Council President — David Bragdon

Metro Councilors — Rod Park, District 1; Brian Newman, District 2; Carl Hosticka, District 3, Susan
McLain, District 4; Rex Burkholder, District 5; Rod Monroe, District 6.

Auditor — Alexis Dow, CPA

Metro's web site: www.metro-region.org

Metro
600 NE Grand Ave.
Portland, OR 97232-2736
(503) 797-1700

Printed on 100 peroret recyced paper.
F0 poroamt post-conumer fiber



Attachment D) to Exhibit A of Resolution No. 03-3335

Introduction

PEOPLE PLACES
OPEN SPACES



Attachment D to Exhibit A of Resolution No. 03-3335

Introduction

This report is a compilation of public comments regarding funding priorities for the fiscal years 2004-
2007 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) received in spring 2003. Public input
was solicited from April 10 through May 16, 2003. Three listening posts (informal opportunities to
comment directly to decision-makers) were held during this time: April 14 in Portland, April 15 in
Beaverton and April 21 in Oregon City. Comments have been summarized from these meetings, plus
written communications sent to Metro (mail, fax and e-mail) and from the transportation phone hotline.
A new way to comment, on the Metro web site, was instituted this year. Anonymous letters and
comments are not included in this summary.

A public hearing will be held by the Metro Council on Thursday, June 5, 2003. Written comments will
be provided as an addendum to this report.

Many thanks to the citizens, businesses and governments of the region who took the time to review and
make comments on the proposed projects in the Transportation Priorities 2004-07 funding process.



Attachment D to Exhibit A of Resolution No. 03-3335

Section 1
Summary of

comments

METRO

PEOPLE PLACES
OPEN SPACES



Attachment D to Exhibit A of Resolution No. 03-3335

Summary of Public Comments

This report provides a summary of public comments received on project and program funding
applications in the Transportation Priorities 2004-07 program. All comments received during the public
comment period, April 10 through May 16, 2003 are included.

Transportation Priorities 2004-07 is a regional transportation funding program that identifies projects to
be constructed or programs to be funded with federal transportation revenues over the next four years.
Local jurisdictions and partners submit transportation projects to Metro for funding consideration.
Eligible projects range from road reconstruction and modernization to transit, bicycle trails, boulevards,
pedestrian improvements, green streets and planning projects.

Three public comment listening posts were held in April. All comments were summarized and may be
found in Section 2. Comment cards from the meetings may be found under Section 3, Written
Comments. '

The Metro Council will hold a public hearing on Thursday, June 5, 2003. Written comments submitted
at the hearing will be printed in an addendum to this report,

Comments in General

The residents of the region spoke out in record numbers during the Priorities 2004-07 comment period.
The number and range of comments indicates a growing interest in shaping transportation
improvements in the metropolitan area.

Comments were received from almost 1,000 residents and business owners around the region on the
proposed transportation projects. Bike/trail, green streets and pedestrian projects showed the most
interest, followed by road reconstruction, road modernization and transit. Comments on rail projects
indicate a budding interest in this form of travel.

Roads were not left out of the equation. The need for Road Reconstruction and Road Modernization
projects was high on the list of comments, followed by Transit and Boulevard projects.

Overall, these comments indicate the desire for a balanced transportation system with a choice of safe
and convenient travel modes.

Transportation Priorities 2004-07 Project Ranking Public Comments Page 1-1



Attachment D to Exhibit A of Resolution No. 03-3335

Section 2

Summary by

PEOPLE PLACES
OPEN SPACES



Attachment D to Exhibit A of Resolution No. 03-3335

SUMMARY OF COMMENTS RECEIVED ON PROJECTS

A total of 984 comments, oral and written, were received on specific transportation projects.

The most support was shown for the Bikef/trail projects (217 comments), Green Streets

(166 comments), Pedestrian projects (141 comments) and Road Reconstruction (127 comments).
Road Modernization received 96 comments, Transit projects received 93 comments and Boulevard
projects received 77 comments.

Fewer comments were received on Transit Oriented Development (TOD) projects (31), Regional Travel
Options (RTO) projects (16), Planning projects (15), Freight projects (4) and Bridge painting (1).

Comments were received on a balance of project modes around the region, with Bicycle/trails

(especially the Trolley Trail) and Green Streets (especially Cully Boulevard) receiving the most total
comments of any projects during this comment period.

SPECIFIC COMMENTS BY MODE

Bike/Trail projects

A total of 217 comments (22 percent) were received on all of the bicycle/trail projects, with the most
comments received on the Trolley Trail (83).

Trolley Trail: Jefferson to Courtney (83)
A large number of comments were received supporting the Trolley Trail. Comments said it would
complete a 20-mile loop connecting Gladstone, Milwaukie and the Clackamas Town Center with the

Springwater Trail, provide wetland and gardening access for schools and retirement centers, and offer
a bridge between communities. '

Beaverton Powerline Trail (33)

This trail received many positive comments for an area lacking such trails. Comments said it would
connect recreation and shopping areas to light rail stations.

Eastbank Trail/Springwater Corridor Gaps (23)

Much support was shown for completion of this trail, finishing a popular bike and pedestrian trail
system.

Washington Square Trail (22)

This is seen as an important land-use connection to a regional center location, connecting the Fanno
Creek Greenway Trail to the Washington Square Mall.

Rock Creek Trail (20)

Comments indicated this is an important regional connection to light rail stations and parks where
safety is a critical consideration.

Willamette Greenway (19) ’

This trail is said to provide a cost-effective, crucial link between downtown Portland and the developing
Macadam area.

Transportation Priorities 2004-07 Project Ranking Public Comments Page 2-1



Attachment D to Exhibit A of Resolution No. 03-3335

Gresham/Fairview Trail (17)

Comments indicated this trail is a regionally significant path that serves as the primary north/south route
between the Springwater Trail and the Marine Drive Trail, linking many land uses, park and open
spaces, transit and six regional trails.

Pedestrian Projects

A total of 141 comrﬁénts (14 percent) were received on eight pedestrian projects. The Tacoma projéct
received the most comments (83), while Central Eastside Bridgeheads received 33 and St. Johns
Pedestrian Improvements received 21.

Tacoma Street (83)

Many individual comments were received on this project. Improvements already made have reduced
traffic congestion. Final improvements to Tacoma Street will make the Sellwood neighborhood more
livable and the street safer for pedestrians. One comment said the Tacoma Street project was
designed with 2040 in mind. Many residents in the area said they worked with planners to design their
vision of the street.

Central Eastside Bridgeheads (33)

Many pedestrians and bicyclists supported this set of bridge access improvements, which would enable
them to get across the bridges to downtown Portland more safely. In addition, comments said that this
project would improve traffic flow and freight movement and allow trucks to move more safely and
efficiently through key intersections.

St. Johns Town Center Pedestrian Improvements (21)

Residents said that this project would make the St. Johns area more livable and help freight move
through until a long-term solution can be developed. Crossing certain intersections is now very difficult
for pedestrians, bicyclists, buses, cars and trucks.

Green Streets Projects

A total of 166 comments (17 percent) were received on the four projects proposed for green street
improvements. Cully Boulevard received 150 post cards and comments, with Yamhill Reconstruction
(9) and Beaver Creek Culverts (7) receiving far fewer.

Cully Boulevard Reconstruction: Prescott to Killingsworth (150).

More than 100 post cards and individual comments were received on this project. Comments focused
on the need for safer conditions for pedestrians, especially children walking to school or to the store
along Cully, as there are no sidewalks, considerable traffic and poor lighting at night. The five-way stop
at the intersection of NE Cully and Prescott is difficult to negotiate. This reconstruction project is seen
as transforming the entire neighborhood and it will provide better access to affordable housing and
nearby employment centers.

"~ Yamhill Reconstruction (9)

Many comments were received requesting the improvements proposed for this street. This street is
seen as very narrow and unsafe for the amount of cars and pedestrians that use it. There are
neglected dwellings, abandoned vehicles and missing speed signs along Yamhill. This street is seen
as needing “all the help we can get.”

Transportation Priorities 2004-07 Project Ranking Public Comments Page 2-2



Attachment D to Exhibit A of Resolution No. 03-3335

Beaver Creek Culverts: Troutdale, Cochran, Stark (7)
Comments said that replacement of three culverts is needed for restoring fish habitat for listed
salmonids while providing necessary road improvements in the future.

Road Modernization Projects

A total of 96 comments (10 percent) were received on the 21 proposed road modernization projects.
The most comments were received in support of the 223™ Avenue Railroad Under Crossing (20),
Sunnyside Road (16), Murray Boulevard: Scholls Ferry to Barrows (16), Highway 8 Intersection (13)
and Boeckman Road (11).

223" Avenue Railroad Under Crossing (20)

Many comments said this is a critical project for East Multnomah County and the Fairview Town Center.
The area north of the under crossing is planned to have industrial development providing 7,000 jobs.
Comments indicated the under crossing is necessary to provide safe, unconstrained access to this
industrial area as well as safe bicycle and pedestrian access to Blue L.ake Regional Park.

Sunnyside Road (16)
Comments indicated funding for this project is critical for handling existing traffic plus the expected
growth from the Rock Creek area in Happy Valley and the Damascus UGB expansion area.

Murray Boulevard: Scholls Ferry to Barrows (16)

This project is said to be the key to proving access to the 110-acre Progress Quarry Planned Unit
Development, which will include town homes and apartments as well as open spaces that include a
forested lake, linear park, wetlands and large grove of trees.

Highway 8 Intersection (13)
Comments indicated this intersection at 10™ Avenue and TV Highway is unsafe for the large number of
pedestrians, cars, trucks and buses that use it. This project would make a more efficient intersection

and reduce the many accidents that happen here. The project is seen as absolutely vital to the safety
and economic survival of the community.

Boeckman Road: 95" to Grahams Ferry (11)

This project received many comments and is seen as a vital connection in Wilsonville for developing
their urban center and accessing existing employment areas.

Road Reconstruction Projects

A total of 118 comments were received (12 percent) on five proposed projects, with Division (79) and
Lake Road (40) receiving the most comments.

Division: 6" to 39" (Streetscape Plan to 60") (79)

Many individual comments were received on the Division reconstruction project. Division is seen as
neglected and dangerous compared with Hawthorne and Belmont. With Division developing a unique
identity, these improvements are seen as necessary to relieve traffic congestion and provide pedestrian
and bicycle amenities and safety. “This corridor is a perfect candidate for significant redevelopment.”

Transportation Priorities 2004-07 Project Ranking Public Comments Page 2-3



Attachment D to Exhibit A of Resolution No. 03-3335

LLake Road: 21° to Highway 224 (PE and ROW) (40)

Many comments and post cards were received on the Lake Road project, which would reconstruct
access between Milwaukie Town Center, the east Milwaukie industrial area and the Clackamas
Regional Center. It would also provide needed bicycle and pedestrian facilities between those areas
and to Milwaukie High School and Rowe Junior High.

Transit Projects

Ninety-three comments (9 percent) were received on all of the proposed transit projects, with the South
Metro Amtrak Station receiving the most total comments (40), followed by the Clackamas Regional
Center TOD (17) and Frequent Bus Corridors (11).

South Metro Amtrak Station (40)

Many comments were received on the Amtrak Station, saying it would benefit the entire area by
providing a second train station in the greater metropolitan area. The station would encourage more
tourism and get drivers off the congested freeways as well as promote needed redevelopment of the
historic city center. Two comments were against this project, noting that more people drive cars than
take the train.

Clackamas Regional Center TOD/P&R (PE only) (17)

This project would facilitate the construction of a light rail station next to Clackamas Town Center and
encourage the planned expansion of the center into a mixed-use regional center. The area’is seen as
a major cross-point for commuters.

Frequent Bus Corridors (11)

Comments in favor of this TriMet project cited the need for major bus stop improvements and transit
signal priority systems in cities around the region. One comment said it was important that transit
dependent populations are within walking distance of a bus line in order to reach jobs, medical services
and shopping.

Boulevard Projects

A total of 77 comments (8 percent) were received on seven proposed boulevard projects, with the most
comments focusing on MclLoughlin (31) and Killingsworth (22) projects.

McLoughlin: 1-205 to Hwy 43 Bridge (31)
Comments said that this project upgrades McLoughlin within the Oregon City Regional Center to a
boulevard and helps advance this regional center. One 10-year resident said the project will improve

commerce for the city while beautifying the waterfront. One comment was against this project as a
waste of taxpayer's money. ‘

Killingsworth: Interstate to MLLK (PE only) (22)
Resident's comments indicated that Killingsworth is a gateway to PCC, a key east-west arterial and that
it needs improvements to help transform the area into a vibrant mixed-use main street. One comment

opposed indicated that Interstate MAX funds should only be used for street work within one block of the
light rail alignment.

Transportation Priorities 2004-07 Project Ranking Public Comments Page 24



Attachment D to Exhibit A of Resolution No. 03-3335

Transit Oriented Development Projects

Thirty-one comments (3 percent) were received in support of TOD projects in the region, with most
comments regarding the Metro TOD Program (21).

Metro TOD Program (21)

Comments indicated that the Transit Oriented Development Program at Metro has stimulated the
development of many of the region’s most successful projects. TOD expenditures were said to
increase investor and lender confidence in an area’s potential. One comment said the TOD program
was essential in bringing a difficult project to completion.

Regional Travel Options (RTO) Projects

Sixteen comments (2 percent) were received on all of the proposed RTO projects in the region to
reduce the use of the automobile in the region. The most comments were in support of the Interstate
Avenue TravelSmart project (7).

Interstate Avenue TravelSmart (7)

Comments indicated that bringing “individualized marketing” of existing transportation options to local
residents could be successful, as it is in Europe and Australia. The Interstate TravelSmart project will
bring information on transportation options to a critical, under-resourced corridor. Interstate
TravelSmart is seen as a cost-effective method for influencing individual and community behavior.

Planning Projects

Fifteen comments (2 percent) were received on seven proposed planning projects, with the most
comments received on Union Station Development (10).

Union Station Multi-Modal Facility Development (10)

This project is seen as preserving Union Station to encourage safe, multi-modal public transportation
and provide a worthy ‘front door” to Portland for thousands of rail passengers. It would facilitate
connections between Amtrak, TriMet bus and MAX, Greyhound bus, taxis and the future Portland
Streetcar Broadway Bridge line.

Freight Projects

Four comments were provided on one of the two freight projects:

MLK: Columbia To Lombard (PE only)(4)
This grade-separation project is seen as greatly enhancing rail operations and improving slow highway

traffic as well. One comment said it was part of a well thought-out freight system and will improve the
flow of freight through the city.

Transportation Priorities 2004-07 Project Ranking Public Comments Page 2-5



Attachment D to Exhibit A of Resolution No. 03-3335

Bridge Projects

Broadway Bridge (Span 7)
One comment was received on the proposed painting of the Broadway Bridge Span 7, indicating it
would complete full rehabilitation of the bridge for long-term preservation.

Transportation Priorities 2004-07 Project Ranking Public Comments Page 2-6



Attachment E to Exhibit A of Resolution No. 03-3335

Investing in the 2040 Growth Concept

Transportation Priorities 2004-07
Supplemental
Public Comment
Summary

A summary of additional comments received on
projects submitted for consideration of regional
flexible funds for the years 2006 and 2007

June 6, 2003

METRO

PEOPLE PLACES
OPEN SPACES




Attachment E to Exhibit A of Resol.ution No. 03-3335

Metro
People places « open spaces

Metro serves 1.3 million people who live in Clackamas, Multnomah and Washington counties and
the 24 cities in the Portland metropolitan area. The regional govermnment provides transportation and
land-use planning services and oversees regional garbage disposal and recycling and waste reduction

programs.

Metro manages regional parks and greenspaces and owns the Oregon Zoo. It also oversees operation
of the Oregon Convention Center, the Portland Center for the Performing Arts and the Portland
Metropolitan Exposition (Expo) Center, all managed by the Metropolitan Exposition Recreation
Commission.

Your Metro representatives o

Metro Council President — David Bragdon

Metro Councilors — Rod Park, District 1; Brian Newman, District 2; Carl Hosticka, District 3; Susan
McLain, District 4; Rex Burkholder, District 5; Rod Monroe, District 6.

Auditor ~ Alexis Dow, CPA -

Metro’s web site: www.metro-region.org

Metro
600 NE Grand Ave.
Portland, OR 97232-2736
(503) 797-1700
TDD (503) 797-1804

Frinced on 100 percant recyded paper,
30 parcent post-consumer fiber



Attachment E to Exhibit A of Resolution No. 03-3335

Section 1
Summary of
comments

E A =

METRO

PEOPLE PLACES
GQPEN SPACES



Attachment E to Exhibit A of Resolution No. 03-3335

Summary of Public Hearing Comments
June 6, 2003

Introduction

Transportation Priorities 2004-07 is the regional process to identify which projects
identified in the Regional Transportation Plan will receive regional flexible funds based
on refined policy direction adopted by the Joint Policy Advisory Committee on
Transportation and the Metro Council in July 2002. Regional flexible funds come from
two different federal grant programs: the Surface Transportation and Congestion
Mitigation/Air Quality programs.

Approximately $53 million is expected to be available to the Portland metropolitan region
from these grant programs for the years 2006 and 2007. Of this amount, $18 million has
been previously committed to development of light rail in the Interstate Avenue and
South corridors, commuter rail in Washington County, transportation infrastructure
supporting development of the North Macadam area and the Boeckman Road project in
Wilsonville.

The Transportation Priorities 2004-07 process will consider whether to confirm these
prior commitments and identify which transportation projects and programs will receive
the remaining $35 million.

In mid-May, JPACT provided Metro staff with policy direction on narrowing the first cut
list to match the amount of funding available. On May 27, 2003, the Metro Council
released the Metro staff recommendation for public comment. On June 3, 2003, the
Transportation Policy Advisory Committee reviewed and approved some changes to the
Metro staff recommendation. The Metro staff and TPAC recormmendations and details
about how both recommendations were developed are available to download.

On June 5, 2003, the Metro Council received public testimony on both recommendations
as part of a public hearing. Comments received during the public hearing will be
forwarded to JPACT and the Metro Council for consideration.

This summary includes the oral and written comments received at this meeting or sent to
Metro by this date. A total of 161 comments were received at the hearing.

In addition, a small group of comments was sent to Metro but missed being included in
the May 23, 2003 compilation of public comments. These comments are also
summarized below and have been added to the total comments.

Public Hearing Comments in General

Most comments were in favor of specific projects or programs including the St. Johns
Pedestrian Improvements, the 223 Avenue Railroad Under Crossing, Sunnyside Road
project, Gresham Civic Station and the Transit Oriented Development program. Five
comments supported the Staff Recommendation in general. Several comments were in
favor of a balanced, multi-modal transportation system.



Attachment E to Exhibit A of Resolution No. 03-3335

Comments by Mode
Transit Oriented Development (37 comments)

Thirty-four comments and letters were received in favor of funding the Metro Transit
Oriented Development (TOD) program, as provided in the Staff Recommendation.
Three comments favored the Urban Center Program.

Road Modernization (18 comments)

Many comments were received in support of two projects that were not included in the
Staff or the TPAC recommendations - the 223rd Avenue Railroad Undercrossing and
Sunnyside Road. Nine comments were in favor of the 223" Avenue Railroad Under
Crossing and nine comments supported the Sunnyside Road project. Two comments
were received on the 10" Avenue East Main to Baseline project.

Bike/Trail (15 comments)

A total of 16 comments were received at the hearing on Bike/Trail projects. Five projects
were in support of the Trolley Trail and three projects were in support of the Beaverton
Powerline Trail. Three comments supported the Rock Creek Trail, which was not
included in the Staff Recommendation or TPAC recommendation. Four comments were
in favor of bicycle access and improvements in general.

Pedestrian projects (13 comments)

A total of 13 comments were received on all Pedestrian projects. Eight comments were
in favor of funding the St. Johns Pedestrian Improvements, which was included in the
Staff recommendation, but not included in the TPAC recommendation. Three comments
favored the Tacoma Street project, which was not included in the Staff or TPAC
Recommendations. The Central Eastside Bridgeheads received two comments of

support.
Transit projects (11 comments)

Eleven comments supported transit projects, including eight for the Gresham Civic
Station TOD funding in the Staff Recommendation.

Road Reconstruction (8 comments)
Seven comments were received on the Division Street project, which was included in the
Staff and TPAC recommendations. One comment was received on the Lake Road

project, which was not included in the Staff or TPAC Recommendations.

Boulevard projects (3 comments)

Three comments were in support of the boulevard retrofit of McLoughlln Boulevard from
I-205 to Highway 43 Bridge project in Oregon City.



Attachment E to Exhibit A of Resolution No. 03-3335

Other projects

Two comments were received on Freight projects and two comments were received on

the Regional Transportation Options TDM Core program. One comment was in favor of
the Powell/Foster Corridor Plan. No comments were received on the Bridge and Green
Streets projects. '

Additional comments received during public comment period

Twenty comments were received by May 10 but inadvertently left out of the May 23rd
Public Comment Summary. They included 15 letters in favor of the 223" Avenue
Railroad Under Crossing and three letters in favor of the Division Street project. One
comment was in favor of the Tigard Pedestrian Improvements and one in favor of the St.
Johns Pedestrian Improvements.

A petition, signed by 31 people, was received after the close of the public comment
period but prior to the Metro Council public hearing. The petition is in favor of Frequent
Bus Corridor improvements, particularly highlighting the need for safer street crossings
to improve access to bus stops on Tualatin Valley Highway between Hillsboro and
Beaverton.

Total of All Public Comments

A total of 1,145 public comments were received on all projects during the public
comment period (April 16 — May 10, 2003) and during the public hearing on June 5,
2003. Overall interest in this cycle of funding was high, with nearly twice as many
comments received compared to the previous Transportation Priorities funding process.

Thank you to all who took the time to provide comments for projects and programs in the
Transportation Priorities 2004-07 program. '



Attachment F to Exhibit A of Resolution No. 03-3335
Transportation Priorities 2004-07

Metro Staff Recommended 100% List

Ruquethed [ e Roquestad .
‘ § Bike/Trail . At B Amunt 5 Bridge Amount .
Recemmended for 2006-07 Funding Reacommendad for 2006-07 Funding Recommended for 2006-07 Funding
1 poz  Wilamatte Groanway: River Forum to River Parkway
{Res # 03-3290) n/a | 1 ptoat N Macadam TOD (Res # 03-3290) na
2 b1 Trolley Trail: Jaffersen to Courtney (PE to Glen Echa) $0.844 | 2 phivd1 102nd Ave: Waidler lo Bumsida $1.000
3 wbl Beaverton Powerling Trail; LRT to Sehuepback Park $0.431 | 4 ebiva1 MclLoughlin: 1-205 to Hwy 43 Bridge $3.000
a4 wb3  Washington Sq. RC Trail; Hall to Mwy 217 (PE to
Greenberg) $0.386 | 4 wimy Rose Blggi: LRT to Crescent £1.000
Subtotal: $1.661 Subtotal: $5.000 Subtotal: $0.00
Not Recommended for 2006-07 Funding Not Recommended for 2006-07 Funding Not Recommended for 2006-07 Funding
5  wh2 Rock Creek Trail: Amberweoed to Cornalius Pass $0.216 | 2 poivet 102nd Ave; Weidler to Bumside $2.350
6 pbl  E.Bank Trail/Sprngwatar Gaps (PE/ROW only) $1.049 | 2 mbiva1 Stark St. Ph. 2a 190th to 1915t $1.000
7 mbi  Gresham/Fairview Trail: Burnside to Division $0.630 |r/a mblvd1 Stark St. Ph, Zb 1918t ta 187th $0.800 pbri  Broadway Bridge Span 7 painting $2.500
4 wma Rose Biggi: LRT to Crescant $0.908
6 pbivd3 Burnside; W 191h to E 14th (PE only) $2.000
T pbivd2 Killingsworth: Interstate to MLK (PE only) $1.000
8 whivdl Cornell; Murray to Saltzman (construction} $2.500
8 wbivdi Cornell: Murray to Salzman (ROW) $1.000
9 chiva2 Boonas Farry: Kruse to Madrona (PE and ROW) $2.550
Subtotal: 51.895 Subtotal: $14.108 Sukiotal; $2.500
Mode Cateqory Total: $3.556 Mods Cataaoy Total: _$19.108 Moda Cati Total $2.500
i . : o ' Rexjuastad . . G [ : :
i E o Gieen Strests Aot E ' re aht ' Planning Amount ©
. . L IRt . L i !
Recommendad for 2006-07 Funding Racommended for 2006-07 Funding Recommanded for 2006-07 Funding
1 mgs1 Yamhill Recon: 190th to 197th $0.450 |n/a mins 1-5/39W Connactor Corridor Study $0.500 |wa rpin1 Matro MPO required planning $1.709
Tusiatin-Sharwoed Rd.: Hwy 99 to Telon (PE oniy)
1 wfl Change to: PE for I-5/99W Corridor & Wash Co. Artarial
2 pgs1 Cully Bivd Recon: PE $0.773 Studies Fralght Priority $2.000 |na rpin3 Powall/Fostar Corridor Plan (Phase () §0.200
n/a rpind
1 mgs3 Beaver Craak Culverts: Troutdale, Cachran, Stark §1.000 | 2 prt MLK: Columhia to Lambard (PE only) $2.000 RTP Corridor Plan - Next Priority Corridor $50.500
n/a ping Reglonal Freight Data Collection $0.500
| & ppeaz St Johns TC Ped Improvements 0.967 -
Subtotal: $2.223 Subtotal: $5.967 Subtotal; $2.409
Not Recommended for 2006-07 Funding Not Recormmended for 2006-07 Funding Not Recommended for 2006-07 Funding
1 mgsa Beaver Creek Culverts: Troutdale, Cochran, Stark $0.470 | 1 wi1  Tualatin-Sherwood Rd.: Hwy 89 to Teton (PE only) $0.818 |[na min2 Livable Communities on Majar Streats $0.276
2 pgsl Cully Blvd Recon: ROW/Canstruction $1.700
3 mgs2 Givic Drive Racon: LRT to 13th $0.250 n/a pelm Union Statlen Multi-modal Facility Developmant $0.300
Sublotal; $2.420 Subtotal: $0.818 Subtolal: $0.576
Mode Cateqory Total: $4.643 Mode Cataegory Total: $6.785
o ‘ Pedestrlan ‘ Rﬂum ‘ ] At | Road Reconstruction '
- - — - .
Recommended for 2006-07 Funding ded for 2006-07 Funding Recommended for 2006-07 Funding
1 wpodl For, Grove TC Pad Improvaments $0.900 |na emi  Boeckrman Rd: 95th to Grahams Ferry $1.956 TP pivision: 6th Io 391n {Streatscapu plan to 60th) §2.500
2 ppadl Central Eastside Bridgeheads $1.456 |11 prm1  SW Macadam: Baneroft to Gibbs (Res # 03-3290) n/a
& pped2 St Johns TG Ped Improvamants $0.967 |10 wime 10th Ava: E Malh to Baseline §$1.346
Subtotal: 3323 Subtotal:  ¢3.302 Subtotal: g5 500
Not Recommended for 2006-07 Funding Not Recommended for 2006-07 Funding Not Recommended for 2006-07 Funding
1 wmd Cornall Road: Evergreen to Bethany (PE anly) $1.088 |2 w1 242nd Ave.: Glisan to Stark $0.550
3 wped2 Hillsboro RC Ped Improvemants $0.522 | 2 wmi10 Greenberg Rd.: Shady Lana lo North Dakota $1.789 |3 emt  Lake Rd: 21stto Hwy 224 (PE/ROW) $1.481
a4 wped3 Tigard TG Ped Improvements $0.203 | 3 wm7 Murray Blvd: Sclence Park to Cornell $1.811 |4 pr2 SE30th: Burnside lo Helgate (PE oniy) $0.400
5 ppod3 Tacoma St 6lh to 218t $1.278 | 4 w12 Baseline/Jenking ATMS $0.449 |5 pn3 W Burnside: 19th to 23rd $3.589
7 wpedd Merlo Rd_: LRT Station to 170th £0.271 | 5 mm1  223rd Ave. Reilroad Under Xing $3.400
B cpedi Molalla Ave.: Gaffney ta Fir $0.800 | 8 wem11 Farmington Rd. @ Murray intersection $2.618
7 wm3 Famington Rd: 170th to 185th (PE only) $1.197
B8 wmi Highway 8 Intarsaction @ 10th $0.797
9 pmz SEF bara Walch ir tion $3.500
12 wm8 Murray Blvd: Scholls Farry to Barrows $2.579
13 em5 Clackamae Rallroad Xing Traveler Info £0.385
14 cm4  Wilsonville Rd. Traveler Info $0.105
18 omé 1-205 Johnson Cr Blvd Interchange design/PE $0.600
16 wmms 1B5th Ave.; Waslviaw H3 ta W Union (PE only) $0.581
17 em2 Sunnyside Rd: 142nd to 152nd $4.000
18 wrm2 Farmington Rd.: 185th to 198th (PE only) $1.005
18 cmd  Kinsman Rd: Barber to Boeckman $1.000
Subtotal: $3.074 Subtotal: $26.804
Mode Catagom Total: $6.397 Mode Ca‘eﬂ"ﬂ Total: §3D.206
a . ‘ Reqyorind S Foquasiod
1 3 ' sporiation Options ol b . TOD Ao 5
Recommandad for 2006-07 Funding Recommaended for 2006-07 Funding Recommended for 2006-07 Funding
Matro Res, 03-3290; South Comdor, Washington
na  nr o Co, Commuter Rail, Narth Macadam
nia ndmi RTO: TDM Core Program §$1.500 |wa nod1  Metre TOD Program @ $1 m 06-07 $2.000 Devslopment $16.000
nia nami RTO: TMA Assistance/Programs. $0.818 |na nod1  Metro TOD Program increasa of $.5 m/ ysar in 06-07 $1.000 |1 nmr2  Froquent Bus Corridors $2.250
nla  ndmi  RTO: 2040 Iniliatives Pregrams $0.538 | 1 nod2 Urban Center Frogram $1.000 |4 mir2 Grasham Civic Station TOD $2.000
wa  dmi  RTO: Non-Metro or TM Administarad TDM Programs $0.279 5 a6 North Macadam Transit Access (Res # 03-3290) n/a
1 pwmi Interstate Ave, TravelSmart $0.300 7 w5 North Macadam Infrastructure (Ros # 03-3290) n/a
2 stami -5 Corrider TOM Pian $0.112
Subtotal $3.547 Subtotal: $4.000 Subtotal:  $20.250
Not Recommendad for 2006-07 Funding Not Recommended for 200607 Funding Not Racommended for 2006-07 Funding
nia nfa nod1  Metro TOD Program increase of $.5 m per ysar in 04/05 $1.000 {1 n2 Frequent Bus Corridars $5.359
na ndm1  RTO: TMA gnd 2040 Initiatives 04-05 Add Back $0.500 |wa rod1  Metro TOD Frogram restoration of $.25 m 04-05 $0.500 |2 3 Local Foous Araas $1.205
2 il  Clackamas RC TOD/PAR (PE only) $0.250 |3 pwt  102nd Bus Stops $0.135
2 stdm1 15 Corridor TDM Plan $0.112 4 mr2 Gresham Civic Stalion TOD $1.450
3 cdml Clackamas RC TMA Shultle $0.129 8 ctr2  Soulh Matro Amirak Station $0.700
8 nrd4  Hybrid Bus Expansion $2.244
9 sirl  Jantzen Beach Accass %0.449
10 mirt  Reckwood Bus/MAX Xfar $0.382
Subtotal: $0.741 Sublotal: $1.750 Subtotal:  $11.924
Mode Category Total: $4.288 Mode Category Total: $5.750 Moda Category Total:  $32.174

List Grand Total:  $54.182
Expected 2006-07 Funding Autharized: §53.75

6/4/03



Transportation Priorities 2004-07

Attachment G to Exhibit A of Resolution No. 03-3335

TPAC Recommended 100% List

Bridge

Recommendad for 2006-07 Funding

Recommended for 2006-07 Funding

Recommended for 2006-07 Funding

Willamette Greanway: River Forum te River

1 pbz
Parkway $1.256 1 ptedt N Macadam TOD (Res # 03-3290) na
2 cbi  Trolley Trail: Jefferson to Courtney (PE to Glen Echo) $0.844 | 2 pbivar 102nd Ave; Weidler ta Burnside $1.378
3 wbl Beaverton Powerline Trail: LRT to Schuepback Park $0.431 | 4 cbivdl MclLoughlin: 1-205 to Hwy 43 Bridge £3.000
4 wbd  Washington Sq. RC Trail: Hall to Hwy 217 (PE lo
Graenbory) $0.386
Sul | $2.917 Subtotal: $4.378 Subtotal: $0.00
Not Racommendad for 2006-07 Funding Not Recommended for 2006-07 Funding Not Recornmended for 2006-07 Funding
5  wn2 Rock Creek Trail: Ambarwood to Comalius Pass $0.216 | 2 pbivdl 102nd Ave: Weidler to Bumsida $2.350
& phi E.Bank Trail/Springwatar Gaps (PE/ROW only) $1.049 | 2 mboivdi Stark St. Ph. 2a 180th to 191st $1.000
¥  mb1 Gresham/Fairview Trail: Burnside lo Division $0.630 | wa mbivd1 Stark St. Ph. 2b 1915t to 197th $0.800 pbrl  Broadway Bridge Span 7 painting §2.500
4 wrm9 Rose Biggl: LRT to Crescent $1.908
8 pbivdd Burnside: W 19th lo E 14th (PE only) $2.000
7 pbivd2 Killingsworth: Intarstate to MLK (PE only) $1.000
8 wbivdl Cornall: Murray to Saltzmen (construction) $2.500
8 wbhdl Comell; Murrey to Saltzman (ROW) $1.000
9 cbiva2 Boones Faery: Kruse to Madrona (FE and ROW) $2.550
Subtotal: $1.895 Subtotal: $15.108 Subtotal: $2.500
$4. 81“2 Mode Category Total:
£ g
int
Recommended for 2006-07 Funding Recommended for 2006-07 Funding Recommended for 2006-07 Funding
1 mgsl Yamhill Racon: 190l lo 197th £0.450 | ara s -5/99W Connactor Corridor Study $0.500 | n/a rmint Matro MPO required planning £1.709
Tuaiatin-Sherwood Rd.: Mwy 93 to Taton (PE only)
1 wil  Change to: PE for I-5/89W Corridor & Wash Co, Arterin!
2 pgat Cully Bivd Recon: PE $0.773 Studies Freight Priority §2.000 | nia i3 Powell/Foster Corridor Plan (Phase I1) $0.200
1 mgs3 Beaver Cresk Culverts: Troutdale, Cochran, Stark $1.000 | = e MLK: Columbia to Lombard (PE only) $2.000 |na rpina RTP Corridor Plan - Next Priority Corridor %0.500
na polnt Unlon Station Multi-modal Facility
n/a rpiné Regional Fraight Data Collection $0.500 Development $0.300
Subtotal: $2.223 Subtotal: $5.000 Subtotal: $2.709
Not Recommended for 2006-07 Funding Not Recommended for 2006-07 Funding Not Rasommanded for 2006-07 Funding
1 mgs3 Baaver Creek Culvars: Troutdale, Cochran, Stark $0.470 | 1 wht  Tualatin-Sherwood Rd.; Hwy 89 to Taton (PE only) $0.818 | na rpin2 Livabla Cornrmunitios on Major Streets £0.276
2 pgst Cully Bivd Recon: ROW/Construclion $1.700
3 mgs2 Civic Driva Recon: LRT to 13th $0.250
Subtotal: $2.420 Sublotal: $0.818 Subtotal: $0.276
Mode Category Total: 54.642 Mode Catagog Total: $5.818 Mode Category Total: §2.985
F] o C . ' 7 R ' Requasind Roquosted
] fa o E nd to ., AR, ad Resonstruction Amount
, ZYN B . L . . S . . ;
R for 2006-07 Funding Recommendead for 2006-07 Funding Recommended for 2006-07 Funding
1 wpedi For. Grove TC Ped Improvements $0.900 | va o1 Boeckman Rd; 95th to Grahams Farry $1.956 | 1 pm  Division: 6th lo 39th (Streetscape plan to 60th) $2.500
2 pped1 Central Eastside Bridgeheads $1.456 | 11 prm1  SW Macadem: Bancroft to Gibbs (Res # 03-3290) n/a
10 wmé 10th Ave: E Main lo Basaline $1.346
12 wnnd Murray Bivd: Scholls Ferry to Barrows (PE only) $0.986
Subtotal: $2.356 Subtotal: $4.288 Subtotal: $2.500
Not Recommended for 2006-07 Funding Not Recommended for 2006-07 Funding Not Recommended for 2006-07 Funding
3 wped2 Hilsboro RC Ped Improvamants $0.522 | + w4 Cornall Road: Evergrasn to Bethany (PE only) $1.088 | 2 mm  242nd Ave,: Glisan ta Stark £0.550
4 wpedd Tigard TC Pad Improvements $0.203 | 2 wmi0 Greenberg Rd.: Shedy Lane to North Dakota $1.789 | 3 omi  Lake Rd: 21st to Hwy 224 (PE/ROW) §1.481
5 ppedd Tacoma St 6th lo 21st $1.278 | 3 wm7 Murray Blvd: Sclence Park to Comell $1.811 | 4 prz  SE 39th; Bumside o Holgata (PE only) £0.400
& ppedaz 5t Johns TC Ped improvements $1.934 4 wmi2 Baseline/Jenking ATMS $0.449 | 5 pw3 W Burnside: 19th to 23rd $3.589
7 wped4 Merlo Rd.; LRT Station to 170th $0.271 | 5 mmmi 223rd Ave. Railroad Under Xing $3.400
8 cpod! Molalla Ave.; Gatfnay 1o Fir $0.800 | & wmi1 Famington Rd. @ Murray intersection $2.618
7 w3 Farmington Rd: 170th to 185th (PE only) $1.197
B wmi Highway 8 Intersection @ 10th 50.797
9 pm2 SEF bara Welch i ion $3.500
12 wma Murray Blvd: Scholls Farry to Barrows (construction) $1.693
13 erm8 Clackamas Railread Xing Traveler info $0.385
14 cm4  Wisonville Rd, Traveler info $0.10%
15 ewg 1-205 Johnson Cr Bivd intarchange design/PE $0.600
16 wms  185th Ave.: Westview HS to W Union (PE only) $0.581
17 emz  Sunnyside Rd: 142nd to 152nd $4.000
18 wm2 Farmington Rd.: 185th Lo 198th (PE only) $1.003
19 @md  Kinsman Rd: Barber to Boackman $1.000
Subtotal: $5.008 Subtotal: $25.918
Mode Category Total: $7.364
¥ i N
i N e | F K ;
ded for 2006-07 Funding Recommended for 2006-07 Fundin R ded for 2006-07 Funding
Matro Res. 03-3290; South Cerridor, Washington
na  arl Cao. Germmuter Rail, North Macadam
n/a  rndmt RTO: TDM Core Frogram $1.000 | wa nedt  Metro TOD Program @ $1 m 06-07 $2.000 Davaiopment 516,000
nla  ndm1  RTO: TMA Assistance/Programs $0.818 1 nr2  Frequent Bus Corridors $3.750
nfa ndmi  RTO: 2040 Initiatives Programs $0.538 | 1 nod2 Urban Center Program $4.000 | 4 mwz Grasham Civic Station TOD $2.000
nfa rndmi RTQ; Non-Matro or TM Administarad TDM Programs $0.279 5 6 North Macadam Transil Accoss (Ros # 03-3290) n/a
1 pami  Interstate Ave. TravelSmart $0.300 7 a3 North Macadam Infrastructura (Res # 03-3290) nla
2 sdmi 5 Corridor TOM Plan $0.112
Subtatal: $3.047 Subtotal: $3.000 Subtotal:  $21.750
Not Recommendad for 2006-07 Funding Not Recommended for 2006-07 Funding Nat Recommaendad for 2006-07 Funding
n/a ndami RTO: TDM Core Program $0.500 |na rtods  Metro TOD Progrem increase of $.5 m/ year in 06-07 $1.000 |1 nr2 Frequent Bus Corridors $3.859
n/a  rdm1 RTO; TMA and 2040 initiatives 04-05 Add Back $0.500 | n/a o1 Metro TOD Program increass of $.5 mv year in 04/05 $1.000 | 2 nd  Locel Focus Areas $1.205
nfa riodl Matro TOD Program resloration of §.25 m 04-05 $0.500 | 3 pt1 102nd Bus Stops $0.135
2 sdmi |5 Corridor TDM Plan $0.112 | 2 ot Clackamas RC TOD/PAR (PE only) $0.250 | 4 mw2 Gresham Civic Station TOD $1.450
3 eamt Clackamas RC TMA Shuttle $0.129 8 oz South Metro Amtrak Station $0.700
8 w4 Hybrid Bus Expansion $2.244
9 s Jantzen Beach Access $0.449
| mit Rockwood Bus/MAX Xfar . $0.382
Subtotal: $1.241 Subtotal: $2.750 Subtotal: 10.424
Mode Category Total: $4.288 Mode Category Total: $5.750 Mode Category Total: 32,174
List Grand Total: 54.168
Expected 2006-07 Funding Authorized: §53.75
6403 Bold and italicized text represents a change from the Metro staff 100 percent list recommendation.



Attachment H to Exhibit A of Resolution No. 03-3335

Transportation Priorities 2004-07:
Investing in the 2040 Growth Concept

Draft Conditions of Program Approval

Bike/Trail

All projects will meet Metro signage and public notification requirements.

Boulevard
All projects will meet Metro signage and public notification requirements.

All projects will meet street design guidelines as defined in the Creating Livable Streets guide book
(Metro; 2™ edition; June 2002).

(pbl1) and (mbl2): The 102™ Avenue Boulevard and McLoughlin Boulevard: I-205 to Highway 43
Bridge projects will incorporate stormwater design solutions (in addition to street trees) consistent with
Section 5.3 of the Green Streets guide book and plant street trees consistent with the planting dimensions
(p 56) and species (p 17) of the Trees for Green Streets guide book (Metro: 2002).

Bridge

No bridge projects have been nominated for further funding.

Green Streets

All projects will meet Metro signage and public notification requirements.

All projects will meet street design guidelines as defined in the Creating Livable Streets and Green
Streets guide books (Metro; June 2002).

(pgsl): The Cully Boulevard project must demonstrate that outreach will be provided to the Hispanic
community located in the vicinity of the project alignment to encourage participation in the project design
and construction mitigation prior to obligation of funds.

Freight

(pfl): The allocation will be conditioned to examine a route that includes a grade-separated crossing of the
Union Pacific main line in the vicinity of NE 11" Avenue, consistent with the Regional Transportation
Plan.

(wfl): The Tualatin-Sherwood Road preliminary engineering funding of $2 million will be placed in
reserve until completion of Washington County’s South Arterial Improvement Concept Feasibility Study
and identification of an arterial project to serve freight needs in south Washington County.

Planning

(rpln4): The RTP Corridor Plan — Next Priority Corridor is conditioned on a project budget and scope
being defined in the appropriate Unified Work Program.

Draft Conditions of Approval
Transportation Priorities 2004-07 1 May 23, 2003



Attachment H to Exhibit A of Resolution No. 03-3335

Pedestrian
All projects will meet Metro signage and public notification requirements.

All projects will meet street design guidelines as defined in the Creating Livable Streets guide book
(Metro; 2™ edition; June 2002).

(wpedl): The Forest Grove pedestrian project may expand the project scope area to include the portion of
21* Avenue and A Street that is within the designated town center and should address pedestrian
crossings in addition to sidewalk improvements.

Road Modernization

All projects will meet Metro signage and public notification requirements.

All projects will meet street design guidelines as defined in the Creating Livable Streets guide book
(Metro; 2™ edition; June 2002).

(wrmb6): The city of Hillsboro must demonstrate that outreach to notify and make aware of construction
mitigation choices to the Hispanic community in the vicinity of this alignment prior to obligation of
funds. The project will plant street trees consistent with the planting dimensions (p 56) and species (p 17)
of the Trees for Green Streets guide book (Metro; June 2002).

(wrm8): The Murray extension: Scholls Ferry to Barrows project will plant street trees consistent with
the planting dimensions (p 56) and species (p 17) of the Trees for Green Streets guide book (Metro:
2002).

(crm2): While the Sunnyside Road project from 142™ to 152™ is not designated to receive funds from the
Transportation Priorities 2006-07 allocations, the Sunnyside Road modernization project from 142™ to
172" is designated as the region’s priority for future funding from new transportation revenues being
considered by the 2003 Oregon Legislature (commonly referred to as OTIA III).

Prior to construction of the Sunnyside Road; 142 to 172™ segment, Clackamas County and affected
cities shall work with the region to develop an updated comprehensive transportation strategy for the
corridor connecting the Damascus town center and the Clackamas regional center. This strategy shall be
coordinated with the concept planning for the Damascus urban growth boundary area and adopted in the
regional transportation plan and local transportation system plan updates. Should funds become available
for the construction of the segment between 142" and 152™ prior to the completion of this planning work,
construction could proceed in that segment.

Road Reconstruction
All projects will meet Metro signage and public notification requirements.

All projects will meet street design guidelines as defined in the Creating Livable Streets guide book
(Metro; 2" edition; June 2002).

Draft Conditions of Approval
Transportation Priorities 2004-07 2 May 23, 2003



Attachment H to Exhibit A of Resolution No. 03-3335

(prrl): The Division Street reconstruction project will incorporate stormwater design solutions (in
addition to street trees) consistent with Section 5.3 of the Green Streets guide book and plant street trees
consistent with the planting dimensions (p 56) and species (p 17) of the Trees for Green Streets guide
book (Metro: 2002).

Regional Travel Options

(ptdm1): Promotional material for the Interstate Travel Smart program will include language to be
provided by Metro explaining the source of program funds and purpose of the Transportation Priorities
program.

(stdm1): The I-5 Corridor TDM Plan is subject to matching funds from the Oregon Department of
Transportation and/or Washington State.

(rtdm1): The Regional Travel Options core program, TMA assistance and 2040 initiatives allocations for
2004-07 are subject to completion of a strategic work plan for the program.

(tdm1) and (rtr2): The 2006-07 allocation to the Regional Travel Options (RTO) core program represents
a $500,000 reduction from the staff recommendation and from the current funding level. The
Transportation Demand Subcommittee of TPAC is currently developing a strategic vision that may
provide new direction for the delivery and administration of program elements. A work item will be
added to the strategic vision to recommend how the program would allocate resources between all of the
RTO program elements within this reduced budget amount for fiscal years 2004-07 and define what
services would be delivered within this budget.

The $500,000 reduction would be set aside in reserve for additional Frequent Bus capital improvements
pending completion and JPACT and Metro Council review of the RTO strategic vision report. After
review and approval of the RTO strategic vision report and a determination that these resources are
sufficient, JPACT and Metro Council would agree on the allocation of the reserve account to Frequent
Bus capital improvements.

Transit Oriented Development (TOD)
All projects will meet Metro signage and public notification requirements.

(rtodl): Upon completion of a full funding grant agreement, station areas of the Airport MAX, Interstate
MAX, I-205 MAX, and Washington County commuter rail are eligible for TOD program project support.
Transit

Capital projects will meet Metro signage and public notification requirements.

Allocations to Interstate MAX, South Corridor planning and priority project development, Washington
County commuter rail, and North Macadam development per Metro Resolution Nos. 99-2442, 99-2804A
and 03-3290 will be limited to actual interest and finance costs accrued and not those forecasted for cost
estimating purposes as defined within the resolutions. Residual revenues will be reallocated through a
subsequent MTIP update or amendment,

(tdm1) and (rtr2): The 2006-07 allocation to the Regional Travel Options (RTO) core program represents
a $500,000 reduction from the staff recommendation and from the current funding level. The
Transportation Demand Subcommittee of TPAC is currently developing a strategic vision that may

Draft Conditions of Approval
Transportation Priorities 2004-07 3 May 23, 2003



Attachment H to Exhibit A of Resolution No. 03-3335

provide new direction for the delivery and administration of program elements. A work item will be
added to the strategic vision to recommend how the program would allocate resources between all of the

RTO program elements within this reduced budget amount for fiscal years 2004-07 and define what
services would be delivered within this budget.

The $500,000 reduction would be set aside in reserve for additional Frequent Bus capital improvements
pending completion and JPACT and Metro Council review of the RTO strategic vision report. After
review and approval of the RTO strategic vision report and a determination that these resources are
sufficient, JPACT and Metro Council would agree on the allocation of the reserve account to Frequent
Bus capital improvements.

[:\trans\transadm\share\Res 03-335 Attachment H.doc

Draft Conditions of Approval _
Transportation Priorities 2004-07 4 May 23, 2003



Recommended for 2006-07 Funding

Transportation Priorities 2004-07

JPACT Recommendation

Recommended for 2006-07 Funding

June 12, 2003

Atlachment | to Exhibit A of
Ressiution 03-2338

Recommended for 2006-07 Funding

T

Mode Categ Ttal:

Recommended for 2006-07 Funding

Trei T

$19.108

Recommendad for 2006-07 Funding

1 pb2 Parkway
{Res # 03-3290) na | 1 ptod1 N Macadam TOD (Res # 03-3250) n/a
2 cb1  Trolley Trail: Jeffarson to Courtney (PE to Glen Ech $0.844 | 2 pbivd1 102nd Ave: Weldler to Bumside $1.000
3 wb1 Beaverlon Powerline Trail: LRT to Schuepback Park $0.431 | 4 cbivdt McLoughlin: 1-205 to Hwy 43 Bridge $3.000
4  wbd Washington Sq. RC Trail: Hall to Hwy 217 (PE to
Graenberg) $0.386
Subtotal $1.661 Subtotal: $4.000 Subtotal: $0.00
Not Recommended for 2006-07 Funding Not Recommended for 2008507 Funding Not Recommended for 2006-07 Funding
5 wh2 Rock Creek Trail: Amberwood to Comelius Pass $0.216 | 2 pbivd1 102nd Ave: Weldler to Bumside $2.350
8 pb1  E. Bank Tral/Springwatar Gaps (PE/ROW only) $1.049 | 2 molvat Stark St, Ph. 2a 180th to 1915t $1.000
7 mbl  Gresham/Fairview Trail; Bumside (o Division $0.630 |nvamblvdt Stark St. Ph, 2b 1915t 10 197th $0.800 pbe1  Broadway Bridge Span 7 painting $2.500
4 wrm$ Rose Blggl: LRT to Crascent $1.908
6 pbivdd Bumside: W 16th to E 14th (PE only) $2.000
7 pbivd2 Kllingsworth: Interstata to MLK (PE only) $1.000
8 whivd1 Comell: Murray 1o Saltzman (construction) $2.500
8 wbivd1 Cormell: Murray to Saltzman (ROW) $1.000
8 chivd2 Boones Ferry: Kruse to Madrona (PE and ROW) $2.550
Subtotal: $1.895 Subtotal:  $15.108 Subtotal: $2.500
Mode Category Total: Mode Category Total:

$2.500

SLEWTRTI

Recommended for 2006-07 Funding

1 mgs1 Yamhil Recon: 180th to 1971h $0.450 |wa rins |-5/99W Connector Comidor Study $0.500 |wa mpin1 Metro MPO required planning $1.709
Tualatin-Sherwood Rd.: Hwy 99 to Teton (PE only)
1 wfl Change lo: PE for 1-5/99W Conidor & Wash Co,
2 pgs1 Cully Bivd Recon: PE $0.773 Arlenal $ludies Fraight Priority $2.000 jova roin3 Fowell/Foster Corridor Plan (Phase 1) $0.200
2 pM  MLK: Columbia to Lombard (PE only) $2.000 |wvs mind RTP Comidor Plan - Next Priority Corridor $0.500
wa rpiné Regional Freight Data Collection $0.500
8 pped2 St Johns TC Ped improvements $0.967
Subtotal: $1.223 Subtotal: $5.967 Subtotal:  $2.409
Not Recommended for 2006-07 Funding Not Recommended for 2006-07 Funding Not Recommended for 2006-07 Funding
Beaver Creak Culverfs: Troutdale, Cochran,
1 mgs3y Stark $1.470 |1 wi Tualatin-Sherwood Rd.: Hwy 842 to Teton (PE only) $0.818 |wvs minz Livable Communities on Major Straets $0.276
2 pgst Cully Blivd Recon: ROW/Construction $1.700
va ppin1 Union Station Multi-modal Facility
3 mgs2 Civic Drive Recon: LRT to 13th $0.250 Development $0.300
Subtotal: $3.420 Subtotal: $0.818 Subtotal: $0.576

Mode Category Total:

i

Mode Category Total:

for 2006-07 Funding

6.785

Mode Category Total:

$2.985

HIET e

Recommended for 2006-07 Funding

Recommended for 2006-07 Funding Recommended
SATRIATT. T T W FartiT |y ANy
1 wpedt For. Grove TC Ped Improvemants $0.900 |wa cm1 Boack Rd: 95th to Grah Farry $1.956 |1 pr1 60th) $2.500
2 pped! Central Easiside Bridgeheads $1.456 |5 mem1 223rd Ave. Rallroad Under Xing $1.000
6 ppedz St Johns TC Ped improvemants $0.967 |10 wmé 10th Ave: E Main to Baseline $1.346
11 prm1 W Macadam: Bancroft to Gibbs (Res # 03-3200) wa
12 wrmd Murray Bivd: Scholls Ferry to Barrows $0.986
Subtotal: $3.323 Subtotal:  $5.288 Subtotal:  $2.500
Not Recommended for 2006-07 Funding Not Recommended for 2008-07 Funding Not Recommended for 2006-07 Funding
3 wped2 Hillsboro RC Ped improvemants $0.522 | 1 wemsa Comall Road: Evargraen 1o Bathany (PE only) $1.088 |2 mm 242nd Ave.: Glisan to Stark $0.550
4 wpedd Tigard TC Ped Improvements $0.203 | 2 wm10 Greenbem Rd.: Shady Lane to North Dakota $1.789 |3 vt Lake Rd: 21stto Hwy 224 (PE/ROW) $1.481
5 ppeo3 Tacoma St 6th o 21st $1.278 | 3 wm7 Mumay Bivd; Sclence Park to Comell $1.811 |4 pe2  SE 30th; Bumside to Holgate (PE only) $0.400
7 wpeds Merlo Rd.: LRT Station 1o 170th $0.271 | 4 wmi2 Baseline/Jenking ATMS $0.449 |5 pr3 W Bumside: 19th to 23rd $3.588
8 cpedi Molalla Ave.: Gaffney to Fir $0.800 | 5 mmn1 223rd Ave. Railroad Under Xing $2.400
6 w11 Farmington Rd. ) Murmay intersection $2.618
7 wm3 Farmington Rd: 170th to 185th (PE only) $1.197
8 wrm1 Highway B Intersection @& 10th $0.797
9 pm2 SE Fosler/Barbara Weich Intersection $3.500
12 wimB  Murray Bivd: Scholls Ferry to Bamows $1.503
13 erm$  Clackamas Raliroad Xing Traveler Info $0.385
14 ermé Wilsonville Rd. Traveler Info $0.105
15 ermé 1-205 Johnson Cr Bivd interchange design/PE $0.600
18 wim5  185th Ave.: Westview HS to W Unian (PE only) $0.581
17 cm2  Sunnyside Rd: 142nd to 152nd $4.000
18 wim2  Farmington Rd.; 1B5th to 198th (PE only) $1.005
19 em3  Kinsman Rd: Barber to Boackman $1.000
Subtotal: $3.074 Subtotal: $24.918 Subtotal:  $6.020
Mode Category Total: $6.397 Mode Category Total:  $30.206 Mode Category Total:  $8.520
Recommerided for 2006-07 Funding ecomimended for 2006-07 Funding Recommended for 2006-07 Fuading
— == Melro Res. 03-3200; Soulh Comdor,
: jva w1 Washington Co. Commuter Rail, North
ala ndmt RTO: TDM Core Program $1.000 |rva nod1  Metro TOD Program @ $1 m 06-07 . $2.000 Macadam Development $18.000
wa ndmt RTO: TMA Assistance/Programs $0.818 |rva nod1 Metro TOD Program increase of §.5 MV yearin 0607  $1.000 |4 2 Frequent Bus Comidors $2.260
1 AR Frequent Bus corridors (RTO resarve accou  $0.500
wa ddm1 RTQ: 2040 Initiatives Programs $0.538 | 1 nog2  Urban Center Program $1.000 |4 mtr2 Gresham Civic Station TOD $2.000
wa ndmi RTO: Non-Metro or TM Administered TOM Programi  $0.279 § 6 Norlh Macadam Transit Access (Res # 03-329( na
1 pwmi Interstate Ave. TravelSmart $0.300 7 nr5  North Macadam Infrastructure (Res # 03-3290) va
2 ptgmi |5 Corridor TDM Plan . 0.112
Subtotal: $3.047 Subtotal: $4.000 Subtotal: __$20.750
Not Recommended for 2006-07 Funding “Not Recommended for 2006-07 Funding Not Recommended for 2006-07 Funding
WSS TUD PTOGTam MCTEaEe of 5.5 M por yaarm
n/a ndmt RTO: TOM Core Program $0.500 |wa rod1 04/05 $1.000 {1 rr2 Frequant Bus Corridors $4.859
wa rgm1  RTO: TMA and 2040 Initiatives 04-05 Add Back $0.500 |wva nod1 Metro TOD Program restoration of $.25 m 04-05 $0.800 12 w3 Local Focus Araas $1.205
2 ot Clackamas RC TOD/P&R (PE only) $0.250 |3 ptr1 102nd Bus Stops $0.135
2 stam1 |5 Corridor TOM Plan $0.112 4 mir2  Gresham Civic Station TOD $1.450
3 cdmi Clackamas RC TMA Shultle $0.129 8 o2 South Metro Amtrak Station $0.700
8 rr4 Hybrid Bus Expansion $2.244
B str1 Jantzen Beach Access $0.449
10 mtri Rockwood Bus/MAX Xfer - $0.382
Subtotal: §$1.241 Subtotal: $1.750 Subtotal: 11.424
Mode Category Total: $4.288 Mode Category Total:  §5.750 Mode Category Total: $32.174
: List Grand Total: $54.168
Expected 2008-07 Funding Authorized:  $53.75

Bold and italicized text represents a change from the Metro staff recommendation,



STAFF REPORT

IN CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION NO. 03-3335, FOR THE PURPOSE OF
ALLOCATING $53.75 MILLION OF TRANSPORTATION PRIORITIES FUNDING FOR
THE FEDERAL FISCAL YEARS 2006 AND 2007 PENDING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY

DETERMINATION.
Date: June 19, 2003 Prepared by: Andrew C. Cotugno
BACKGROUND

The Transportation Priorities 2004-07; Investing in the 2040 Growth Concept program allocates
transportation funding to Metro area transportation agencies from two federal grant programs; the Surface
Transportation and Congestion Mitigation/Air Quality programs. The Metro region is forecast to receive
$53.75 million from these sources in the federal fiscal years of 2006 and 2007. Previous allocations have

~ 1dentified projects and programs to receive funds during the fiscal years of 2004 and 2005.

Prior to the application process, an outreach process identified a general policy direction for the allocation
of these funds. The primary objective of the program as adopted by the Metro Council is to leverage
economic development through investments that support Region 2040 centers, industrial areas and urban
growth boundary expansion areas that have completed concept plans. Other policy objectives include
emphasizing modes that do not have other sources of dedicated revenue, completing gaps in modal
systems and developing a multi-modal transportation system.

More than 80 project and program applications were received requesting more than $140 million. A.
technical ranking of projects was completed for the project applications within twelve modal categories.
This technical analysis, along with qualitative considerations was used to inform a decision process to
select a first cut of project and program applications for public comment. Public comments were received
for all applications and the first cut list between April 10™ and May 16™.

Further policy direction was provided by the Metro Council and JPACT to direct staff on how to narrow
the First Cut List to a draft staff recommended Final Cut List. The direction included honoring past
commitments for these funds and continuing funding of Metro planning. The direction also included
funding projects in all 2040 mixed-use and industrial land areas and emphasizing non-road or bridge
projects in mixed-use areas to maximize development and multi-modal objectives. Finally, all projects
and programs were to be screened based on their relationship to the implementation of mixed-use and/or
industrial area plans and development using the 2040 technical score and qualitative issues identified in
project applications or through public comments.

The staff recommended Final Cut List and an explanation of the recommendation is attached as Exhibit
A. Also summarized in Exhibit A are amendments considered by TPAC — three that passed and two that

failed. The draft conditions of program approval, directing applicants on tasks to be completed as a
condition of receiving funds, is attached as Attachment G to Exhibit A.

ANALYSIS/INFORMATION

Staff Report to Resolution No. 03-3335 Page 1 of 2



Known Opposition The staff recommendation and the TPAC recommendation received split votes at
TPAC reflecting partial disagreement.

Legal Antecedents This resolution allocates transportation funds in accordance with the federal
transportation authorizing legislation (currently known as the Transportation Equity Act for the 21
Century or TEA-21). The allocation process is intended to implement the Transportation Priorities
2004-07 program policies as defined by Metro Resolution No. 02-3206.

Anticipated Effects Adoption of this resolution would instigate an air quality conformity analysis of
the effects of implementing these projects and programs for compliance with the State
Implementation Plan for air quality.

Budget Impacts Adoption of the resolution would begin staff analysis of the air quality impacts of
implementing the list of projects and programs as provided for in the Unified Work Program.

RECOMMENDED ACTION

Approve Resolution 03-3335 as recommended.

Staff Report to Resolution No. 03-3335 Page 2 of 2



